[Report 1944] / Medical Officer of Health, Oldham County Borough.

Contributors
Oldham (England). County Borough Council. nb2004302054

Publication/Creation
1944

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/hbufk6yr

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution license.

This licence permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original author and source are credited. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode

COUNTY BOROUGH OF OLDHAM

ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

MEDICAL OFFICER OF
HEALTH

1944

[ — =
——— e e —

—_— = e e e T
R R e

John Worrall Ltd., Oldham







COUNTY BOROUGH OF OLDHAM

ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

MEDICAL OFFICER OF
HEALTH

1944

I I
I
.
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

John Waorrall Led,, Cldbam



g%

Public Health Department,
Town Hall,
Oldham.

1o the Chairman and Members of the Health Committee.
Mr. Chairman, Mrs. Shannon and Gentlemen,

[ have the honour to present my ninth Annual Report on the Health
af Oldham, and the work of the Public Health Department for the year
1944,

The Repoit relates to the fifth vear of war., It is gratifying to
record that the health of the inhabitants of the Borough, as measured
by the vital statistics, shows no deterioration. The notifiable infections
diseases were conspicuous by their low incidence apart from Measles
which assumed epidemic proportions in the eariy Spring, though only
one death ocetrred in over 1,200 cases. 1 regret to report three deaths
from Diphtheria, again all in children who had not been immunised. The
birth rate continued to rise and reached 18-03 per thousand of the popu-
lation. The death rate of 1539 compares with 16-27 for the previous
vear. The maternal mortality rate of 3-34 compares with 1-93 for
England and Wales. There were 79 deaths registered from Tuberculosis
(all forms), and the death rate was 0-70 per thousand of the population.
This rate compares with 063 for the previous vear, but is still below the
average rate of 0-73 for the pre-war years. So much for recorded facts.
Against these it must be borne in mind that the continued stress of war
conditions, blackout, prolonged hours of work and anxiety, and the
difficulties of travel have left their mark. General practitioners complain
of crowded surgeries; patients of minor illness and symptoms of general
debility. Can it be otherwise after five vears ol total war and destruction?

The staff of the Department have continued to play their part in
the war effort. As a result of V"' weapon attacks on Southern England
1 July, nearly a thousand evacuees arrived in the town under the
Government Evacuation Scheme., The staff were fully engaged in the
examination of these evacuees on arrival, their care in the rest centres
and also assisted with billeting. Just prior to the cessation of these
attacks, arrangements were well in hand for the requisitioning of three
targe private houses for use as ante-natal and post-natal homes, and a
reception ward was equipped at Boundary Park General Hmpll.ﬂ for
expectant mothers to be received from the danger zone. It was a privilege
to have this more active share in the war {"H{JI'.

On the night of December ?Sld--—?#th a number of “'Flving bombs"’
were launched from 'planes over the North Sea, and one reached Oldham
causing considerable destruction and loss of life in the Abbeyhills area.
There were 56 persons injured and 27 deaths occurred. We have to
mourn the loss of Miss C. Hardy, ].P., who had been a co-opted member
of the Maternity and Child Welfare Sub-Committee since July. It is
eratitving to record that in spite of all Civil Defence Services beimng
closed down, the Services worked most efficiently and were above
criticism,



3

The casualties were treated at the Oldham Royal Infirmary and an
emergency mortuary was set up in the Irk Street premises which had
been completely dismantled only a few weeks before.

Notwithstanding the distractions of war, and the serious shortage of
staff, the routine work of the Department continued and no services were
curtailed. Boundary Park General Hospital received a record number
of admissions and 2,561 mothers were admitted for confinement.

I would especially draw vour attention to the formation of the
Oldham Laboratory Board. A first class pathological service is now
available for Oldham and the adjacent districts, Considerable attention
was devoted during the year to the question of further implementing
the Administrative Scheme in respect of the treatment of sick persons
in the Westwood Park Institution. Such persons should receive assist-
ance under the Public Health Acts and not under Poor Law, In May, the
White Paper on the National Health Service (Cmd. 6502) was published
and received your consideration.

I regret to record the death of Dr., W. R. Cammock which occurred
suddenly in September. Dr. Cammock had rendered loyal and devoted
service to the HUH|JIH]-. under vour control and to the Education Com-
mittee. In July, J. Starkie and Dr. H. S. Bagshaw were appointed
Senior Medical {)f'ﬁrrra In November, the Senior Dental Officer, Mr,
Donald Gibson, left to take up an appointment in the Isle of ‘Wight
Mr. Gibson had made many improvements in the Dental Service and
proved himself an able administrator. He was succeeded by Mr. James
Fenton,

I wish to tender my sincere thanks to the Chairman and Members
ol the Public Health Committee and the Maternity and Child Welfare
Sub-Committee for their continued support and encouragement. My
thanks are also due to all members of the staff for their loyal co-operation
and assistance during a very trying and difficult year.

I have the honour to be,

Your obedient Servant,

J. T. CHALMERS KEDDIE,
Medical Officer of Health.



4
THE HEALTH COMMITTEE 1944,

Chatrman :
Councillor S, T. Marron, ].P.
Vice-Chatrman
Councillor W, H. Taylor.
The M avor:
Alderman K. Roberts, J.P,

Alderman |. Bannon, |.P. Councillor R. Dawson,
Alderman A. Hallwood, ].P. Councillor W. T. Glover.
Alderman H. Shepherd, J.P. Councillor E. Henthorn.
Councillor F. Bardsley. Councillor Mrs. (. Shannon.
Councillor H. Clough. Counecillor Dr. G. A. Taylor.

MATERNITY AND CHILD WELFARE SUB-COMMITTEE
(A Sub-Committee of the Health Committee).
Chairmnan—Councillor 5, T, Marron, J.P.  Viee Chairman—Couneillor

The Mayor. W. H. Tavlor.

Alderman J. Bannon, J.P. Councillor R. Dawson.

Alderman H. Shepherd, |.P. Councillor E. Henthorn.

Councillor F. Bardsley. Councillor Dr. G, A. Tavlor.
with—

Mrs. F. J. Bainbridge, B.A. Miss A. Rothwell,

Mrs. M. Jackson, ].P. Mrs. G. Morrell.

| Miss C. Hardy, J.P.
GENERAL HOSPITAL SUB-COMMITTEE.

Chairman—Alderman H. Shepherd, [.P.,  Viee-Chairman—Councillor
Dr. G. A. Taylor.

The Mavor, Councillor W, T, Glover.

Councillor H. Clough. Councillor S. T. Marron, J.P.

Councillor Mrs. (5. Shannon.

WESTHULME HOSPITAL AND TUBERCUILOSIS
SUB-COMMITTEE.
Chairman—Alderman ]. Bannon, |.P. Viee-Chatrman—Councillor
W. T. Glover.
The Mayor. Councillor R, Dawson.
Alderman A. Hallwood, ].P. Councillor E. Henthorn.
Councillor 5. T. Marron, J.P.

GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE.

Chatrman—Councillor H. Clough. Vice Chairman—Alderman
A. Hallwood, ]J.P..
The Mayor. Councillor F, Bardsley.
Alderman J. Bannon, J.P., Councilor 5. T. Marron, ].P.
Councillor R. Dawson Councillor W. H. Taylor.

In February, Alderman . Bawnon, [.P., resigned from the General Puvposes
Sub-Commitiee and Councillor K. Dawson twas rij‘lpﬂiin'e’.r.l' a5 g Member (‘.llf this
Sub-Conmiltee,

In July, Miss A. Rothwell, a co-opted Member of the Maternity and Child
Welfare Sub-Commitlee resigned and was succeeded by Miss C. Hardy, J.F.
{arleo, on the 24th Decewiber, 1944 was killed by enemy action, |



5

GENERAL STATISTICS FOR 1944,

Area in Statute Acres (1931 census) ... 4,735 acres
Enumerated Population (1931 census) . 140,314
Registrar General's Estimate of Pnpuifltmn {mlctclkt of

1944) . : 112,170
Density of I"’n[mlatinn L&, Number of purﬁnnra per acre

(whole Borough) ... 24
Number of Houses in the Hmnugh December, 1944 ... 40,656
Number of New Houses erected in 1944 ... : —e
Rateable Value (March, 1944) ... £698,220
Sum represented by a Penny Rate (March, Ifill—l} £2 666
Amount of Poor Law (Outdoor) Relief paid in 1944 . £27,550
Weekly average number of persons in rmﬂ[}l of outdoor

relief (339 cases) . 857
Approximate total number of insured ]}[ﬁl’ﬁnil‘i, 315t

December, 1944 ... 66,279
Number of Marriages during l‘}«H 007
Persons married per thousand of pupulalmn 7-93

EXTRACTS FROM VITAL STATIST[CS

Live Births, (Males 1041, Females 982) ... 2,023

Birth rate per 1,000 of estimated population ... 18-03
Stillbirths. (Males 35, Females 35) ... 70

Stillbirth rate per 1,000 Births ... 33-44
Deaths. (Males 893, Females 833) ... - 1,726

Death rate per 1,000 of estimated |m|m1alu:~n 15:39
Maternal Deaths ... 7

Maternal Mortality Rate |HI’ 1,000 Births ... 3-34
Deaths of Infants Under One Year ... 108

Infant Mortality rate per 1,000 live births 53-38
(Other Death Rates per 1. 000 of estimated population:—

All forms of Tuberculosis ... 0-70

Pulmonary Tuberculosis ... 0-62

Other Respiratory Diseases s 267

Cancer . 1-81

Principal Zy mnhr I}:umwu Smallpox, Entenic

Fever, Measles, Scarlet Fever, Whooping Cough.,

Diphtheria and Membraneous Croup ... 0-06
Births. VITAL STATISTICS.

There were 3,268 live births (1,669 males and 1,599 f{'l]‘lil.ll.‘.*ij. reg-
istered in the Borough during the vear. After correction for inward (63)
and outward (1,310) transferable births, the net total of births is 2,023
(1,041 males and 982 females). The illegitimate live births numbered 116,
or 3-73°% of the total live births.

Stillbirths.

During the year 112 stillbirths were registered. After being adjusted
by inward and eutward transfers, the number is 70,

Deaths.

I)uung the vear 2,168 deaths (1,141 males, and 1,027 females) were
registered in the H(:I'[!ll"-']] After correction for inward (83) and outward
(325) transferable dmlhfi. the net total deaths is 1,726 (893 males and
823 females), a decrease of 101 on the total for 1943.



6

Of the 1.726 deaths, 787 (or 45-59°/) occurred in one or other of
the following Institutions: —

Boundary Park General Hospital L )
Westwood Park Institution 327
Oldham Royal Infirmary 104
Westhulme Hospital ... 8
Strinesdale Sanatorium ... i
Other Institutiohs 7

Of the total deaths, 876 (or 50 f‘f“} -:Julllled in persons aged 65
:'l.'f.-‘dl"'a Or over.

The following are the chief causes of death in order of frequency: —

Heart Disease ... 397
Bronehitis ... 208
Cancer 204
Cerebral Hacmmlhdgt 195
Tuberculosis 79
Suicide and Other Violence ... 77
Nephritis ... 39
Arterial Disease ... 2 29

These groups of diseases represent 1,322 dt_ﬁT.h'-. occurring  during
the yvear or 76-59° of the total deaths registered,

Iafantile Mortality.

There were 160 deaths (93 males and 67 females) of infants under one
vear of age registered in the Borough. After correction for inward (4)
and outward (56) transferable deaths, the net total of infant deaths is
108 (65 males and 43 females), a decrease of 6 on the total for 1943
Of the 108 infant deaths, 14 were those of illegitimate children, and 51

occurred in infants under 4 weeks old, equivalent to a neo-natal mortality
of 25-21 per thousand births.

The following table shows the neo-natal mortality, compared with
the infantile mortality during the last ten years: —

'Neo-Natal Infantile

Infant Mortality Infant Mortality

Year Deaths  Rate per | Deaths  Rate per
under one | 1,000 under one 1.000

month | births vear births
1035 58 | 3405 106 - 62-24
1936 67 3976 | 118 70-03
1937 60 3561 - 115 H9-(10)
1938 66 3096 | 103 61:27
1939 47 30-08 | 95 60- 86
1940 48 3105 | ' 105 67-0]
1041 38 2304 - | - 107 f1-88
1942 55 32:22 110 64-44
1943 42 2276 114 6179 -

lgad ol 5] 2521 |1108 53:38

e e e



"[qR[IBAE JON 4

#0-¢ ¥9-0 9¢-1
rG-1 25 | F9:0
LL-€ 80-1 £9-1
0t c9-¢ +0
Be-¢ 61-1 Gl-1
£E-¢ BE L <0
cL- CL0 00-0
60 60 00-0
¥t FE-€ 00-0
Ebel GOl-1 9-0
8i6-1 TET-T LI8-0
L0+€ £9-¢ tt-0
9¢-¢ FL-1 <0
[-€ | & 0-1
cc-t 140 ¥8-¢
cl-1 Zl-1 00-0
1€+ L 01
- # *
£6-1 FE-T b0
. ..._._.«...H__U.Hl SHRENNT sidag
RN R T (LA BT R  |

(SR s
pue SAl] (2103 O00°'T ted)
AyEy LJMI0I [RIE) ey

€10
[T-0
€10
60-0
01-0
cl-0
cl-0
CT-0

50-0

[1-0
<0
<60-0
cl+0
cl+0
610
H0-0
Fe-0

EIEBIETC]
ARIOLHO ],
JS[I0 O]

S YImadg

2c0 c/ i
6<-0 0L 19
9t-0 £E-£9 ¢7-59
4o LL @9
R0 S 08
ec0 39 =
290 | 8689 | ®EES
08-0 €Z-89 6C-CC
68-0 ZQ i
= L th
80 cC Qc
il c¢ i3
S €99 | pzTH
9¢-0 19 g
£L0 9L s

b 0o Y

L s Of
SIS mﬂ_m_ﬁiwmm“ i
ﬁm._m % ...U.,Hm mm.u :..,.Mh ABaL
(T8 5T |

2 SN0 ajruRjul

h-¢l
€Cl
811
98-€1
9-+1
£ 11
|
I8-¢1

6E-S1

9-T1

16
ULl

-t

o )
= o um 00D U um P
(o o o e e " R IR
e I e i B B e ]

oy | 9D
=
e ]
—

€86l
1-£c
00-61
9-8T
w9-L1
LT
£91
£-£e

€0¢

947

HYEL
g

nw ®aa ._“.—..-w.m_ _.um..-p
T uo)duLLIe g
Adse|rean

s t Jedypoig
projjes
SUDBH IS

J[EPYI0Y]

UOJSII]

weypio

e Iajsatpuepy

joodiaary
Pl2ysi2apPpip

XejieH
wan na v .___”...:.._.M.._.
Adjuing

:. Tt uIngyoeyg
s T pelayuaNIg

sSuMmOo] jealn) 97

sa[ep| ¥ pueSug

Frol AVHA HHL 40A SOLLSLLVLS TVLIA 40 INHWHLV.LS JALLVIVdINOD




: SR 4
Table of Causes of Death at Different Periods of Life during the Year 1944

All |
CAUSES OF DEATH |Sex|Ages| 0- | 1= | 2- | 5- | 15- | 25- | 35- | 45- ll 55- | 65- | 75-
ALL CAUSES cer ..o M | 893 | B5 4 2000 [ 15 26 | 48 | 90 |207 |268 [157
F | 833 | 43 ] 2 g | 22125 | 39 | 80 |156 {239 212 |
1 Typhoid and Para-| M . | e
typhoid Fever ... ... | F
2 Cerebro-spinal Fever | M ‘1
o 3 i
3 Scarlet Fever ... ...l M :
F o e
4 Whooping Congh  ...[| M 2 l 1
F I 1
5 Diphtheria... ... ..o M 2 2
I 1 1 | [
b Tuberculosis of Res- | M ol a | 10 3| 15 ] 10 il
piratory System ..| F 1% il I 1 [ 1 z1 1
7 Other forms of M 5 1 I | 13| |
Tuberculosis ... ... I 4 1 1 oL A
8 Svphilitic Diseases ...[ M i 1 3 |
| 3 3 2 o
9 [ofluenza ... oo ..o M 1 1
F 3 | 2 2
Iy Measles ... ... . M =
11 Acute Polic-myehtis | M ecis | e IS AR (P (M (R (BSEral] peel S |PS] |ece | el |
and Polio-encephalitis| F
12 Acute Infective Y|
Encephalitis ... ... F i b | [t ot oo [eoot] | ol | bog b [
13 Cancer of Buccal M b Bl it ESerlg | Wi (BeeeBell |epaa] (Bt [Maes | i 7
cavity & Oesophagus [ FF
14 Cancer of Stomach & | M S| g o B W | st |t | | 6 | 1l ) 3
Ducdenom... ... ... F b [ et W ) REe i) L pa] [ERE R | Ry 1 5 2 b 1
15 Cancer of Uterus  ...| F [T B e Wl bl | St (S 1 1 4 3 2
16 Cancer of Breast ...| M : o
I° 15 | (& G 3
17 Cancer of all other A 69 g1 911919 14
TE T e R R R e [ a3 3 (3] 9l 13|186( 6
18 Diabetes ... ..o .. M 3 1 1 1
F T s L8 el 5N ENS
19 Intra Cranial Vascular| M 77 1 4 21161 35| 19
Lesions R R 1] 17 G| (el ESSEE andondl| Bttt | [t | e 3 6 | 27 | 44 | 34
20 Heart Diseases ... oo M | 209 | ... oo | oo | ooes 3 4 | 10|17 | 54 | 74| 47
F | 188 2 3127 1| 87| 7215
21 (Other Diseases of the | M 14 1 1 4 3 5
Circulatory System ...| F [ [l 1 4| L0
22 Bronchitis... ... ...] M 118 2 B 14 | 32 | 47 i
F Ly [ | e 1) ML YRS 2| 2| 4] 18 | 36 | 284
24 Pneamonia ] | 2 e S (1Y L SRR R 1 2 LAl = i1 4 3
F a7 | 15 z 1 l i 3 3 1 4 ]
24 Other Respiratory M 111 B 1 1 5| 3| 48
[¥iseases ... i oaes] F ] 1 1 2 2
25 Ulcer of Stomach or | M 7 2 1 3 1
Drusdenum SRR RnlE | ] ke A 2 I
26 Diarrhoea (under 2 M 8 7 [
Vears) R ) [ 1 [ A |
27 Appendicitis' ... .| M 1 1
I+ 1 1
28 Other Digestive M 63 ) T el | I 3 4
Digseases ... .. e F &0 o (O Bl e e v ol 2 3 3 s
29 Nephritis ... . .. M B (e i FRRCa WG] e | 1 3 2 9
I 41 1 3 4 91 11 8
30 Puerperal and Post
Abortive Sepsis... .| F ] [P | st ST FR AR ] s |
31 Other Maternal Causes| F ] [ ] | el el | N2 1 1 7] ] (RECR (Bl
32 Premature Birth vl M i B [B e Y BERPell DTN Femor | Mt Eori-oo (el EREEES RS (B |
I b St ol R e R el s ECR e |-
33 Congenital Malforma- | M (T o B eSS |\ (el i) S 8 Sty (W] (B e |-
tion, birth injury, cte. | F 10 | 10:§ ... T e | et S R S ot .
84 Suicide o .. M i Y e ety S T (W [ R s | 1
y Lr .
35 Road Traffic i | 5 2 1
Accidents ... ... ... F | | || [N 1 B ped |
36 Other Violent Causes | M 23 1 Z 1 3 2 2 2 i
F o8 | ... 2 iy 1 4
37 All Other Causes  ...| M | 123 -6 [ttt | AEEEE ] 1) S 3 3 51 11
SR el YA (R (T S T R ) e




U
e

HOT 01

£ [ 5 x EASNE) I
gy e Aanfu
I L R s (e et B! fmro SERISIC] WEIE] EusAuo
"TTTPARELS JOU PUE Pag] UL o esajng

nﬂ__m, I t ot AR Y TN T T N e - o I o i JE SIV.LOL

e R
T
==

o

=
.
'
'
L= |
.
o
.
=3

SN O SOSTISI(]
1 aan I ._”ﬂ ﬂ | .—... - £ ﬂ u.f_. e Sk T Y _.h__m.— .._u-_.-_..-._._.._-.-—

i) (LR iy : SNI330]
i e W It R S ) ) (R T R R T v

o aua S vew w

z . et AR s Wag] jeniuasuny
[ . |_ 1 9 [ T r [ [ s O s |k | 2 SUODRULIOTIRY [RIuasun)
z = R LT R B T R TREER T R TR BT |
1 b ly I _ | e | Mool (et (| oo G ol EICECE Teon] el Do U SIUUG] PUE RO LIRIC]
: = (e IRIO)S JO HOURUIi e g

Jobil [ [ SRR W ES (ERCCE I OS] Wil (e B SO ,7_,.?:; Aojeandsay a0
il B LT, | - U5
CEN IRCE TR (R ) REeie) i P O BIuouwna|
- Snmpouodsy

LR RITE Fo [ (R IO ri samtn) P S US| ALG
F R A | £ U snmaua gy
1 TR e o | (e AN T AN T (R (S SR I sydag
; b es [ aaa et EE | SaREENC] WO IS0
i CHICERY (b T heech LR SR OB (RET ) RS i) B g o _::,:_:_:ﬂ_ PuR SaUNsuf jo gL

: .._..,.. SNOAIN T0 §C L

= = oyt e Fa P o AT i - e . L S ans o " .u._..._.u,“__._-__h—
v PR et i LA o ey
I 1 et W ] el el [ER el S semi Al e R et | e ] e | (e .T.:..:__ Hundooy gy
i <ajEealy

e
L

.
-
-
-
= ]
-

.

.

oy
T —=F

Gt _ LS T IR ERTTTR
= F H EL 5 U PRRR RSSOV D TIV

2L O | € <l LG s | F L | ot € r F
== g2 g |mwlg= B2 |2 g |a= || =8 B [t | s | S |-
-— = = g =] == |3 il 2 == o ficy = 2 N HINAM 0 dAShy s
GE e | m | RS e S u.:un_uv... = S B S e SR e B B o < HEY.
ay = == = = =) == = w i = : . s |3 e

SR i " ¥ = B g e _ :

= = 2 _ = | | |

*ABDA U0 dAapumn sage SNOLIEA DUE S2SNED P2jB)S Woa) nﬂuﬂﬂn

L SRl }Fd.ﬂl.'.-:.l.‘.l. B WO WA e T E—




10

GENERAL PROVISIONS OF HEALTH SERVICES
FOR THE AREA.

Pathological Services.

For the first three months of the year the pathological and bacterio-
logical work of the Department was undertaken as in previous years by
the Oldham Koval Infirmary and the Public Health Laboratory, Man-
chester. From April 1st the work was undertaken by the laboratories of
the Oldham Laboratory Board and the Public Health Laboratory, Man-
chester.

The Oldham Laboratory Board was established early in 1944, The
Board is composed of seventeen members consisting of eight represen-
tatives appointed by the Infirmary and eight representatives of the
Council, together with a Chairman. The Town Clerk, Medical Officer of
Health, Medical Superintendent of the Boundary Park General Hospital,
the General Superintendent and Secretary and two members of the
Medical Board of the Oldham Royal Infirmary, and the Medical Director
attend the meetings of the Board in an advisory capacity but have no
power to vote. The first Chairman of the Board was the Mayor (Alder-
man R. Roberts, ].P.), who has continued in this capacity. The Labora-
tory Board is responsible for the co-ordination of the whole of the patho-
logical work of the County Borough of Oldham as set out in the
agreement.

Mr. F. W. Barmnett, General Superintendent and Secretary of the
Oldham Royal Infirmary, was appoeinted as part time Honorary Secretary
of the Board, which position he still holds,

The net cost of running the existing laboratories is borne propor-
tionately by the Infirmary Board and the Corporation, and is fixed from
time to time in accordance with the umit values for the work performed
for the Oldham Royval Infirmary and the Health Committee.

The joint laboratory service came into operation on the 1st April,
1944, and the Minisiry of Health consented for the purposes of Circular
2818 to the appointment of a whole time Pathologist, such appointment to
be on a temporary basis, and in August, Dr. H. ]J. Voss, M.R.C.5,
L.R.C.P., was appointed Medical Director,

The Chief Technician i Mr. H. Hobson who, prior to the forming
ol the Board, had been Chief Technician at the Oldham Royal Infirmary
for many vears.

The Council’'s representatives on the Board are the Chairman of the
Health Committee (Councillor S. T. Marron, ].P.), Aldermen Bannon,
J.P., Hallwood, ]J.P., Shepherd, j.P. and Councillors Clough, Dawson,
Dr. G. A. Taylor and W. H. Taylor.



11

Supply of Insulin.

The arrangements for the supply of insulin in certain cases to persons
suffering from diabetes, in accordance with Ministry of Health Circular
2734, and as set out in the Annual Report for 1943, were continued.
During the vear, 31 persons were supplied with insulin under this arrange-
ment, including residents in other districts by arrangement with the
district Councils concerned. The net cost to the Council was £62 15s. 11d.;
patients’ contributions amounted to £4 14s. 0d., and the amount received

from out-districts was £13 9s. 3d.

MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS—CORPORATION
EMPLOYEES.

During the vear the Medical Staff of the Department undertook
medical examinations for the various Corporation Departments as follows

Disability
Department. Entrants. Pensions Total

Borough Ambulance Service ... eS| -
Baths and Wash Houses St 1
Borough Engineer & Surveyor’s hhoed ]
Boundary Park General Hospital ... 34 —
Carrying and Cleansing ... e 3
Education s 4
Electricity vax: il 3
Gas and Water ... a2l 14
Health ... fav! O -
Maternity and Child Welfare ... e 40 —
Parks and Cemeteries ... 2 1
Passenger Transport 72 24
Police 2 -
Fublic Assistance 21 I
Public Libraries ... 3 o
Street Lighting ] R
Town Clerk’s 2

Waterworks 2 3

Totals ... N . 58 382

SPECIAL EXAMINATIONS.
Transport:
Road Traffic Acts ... a4
Waterworks: —
Sickness e ]



Civil Defence: —

Training Centre 5

Civil Nursing Reserve 7

For other Authorities I
Education: —

Spouse Allowances ... 1

Total examinations made ... 495

BOUNDARY PARK GENERAL HOSPITAL.

The work at the Hospital again increased, the total number ol
admissions being 8,974 as compared with 8,919 in 1943, The number of
confinements increased from 2,212 to 2,561, with a corresponding increase
in new cases and attendances at the ante-natal clinic. Throughout the
vear it was found necessary to utilise two of the general wards in the
]IUB]Jlldl for maternity pfllli‘ﬂtb This increased demand for accommoda-
tion is due to the rising birth rate and also to the popularity of the
hospital, although it should be stated that during this vear a number of
London evacuees who had been received in Oldham as a result of the
flving bomb attacks in the south, were admitted to the Hospital for
confinement.

In February, Mr. W. R. Cammock, M.B., Ch.B., F.R.C.5. (Ed.)
Aural Surgeon, died suddenly, and arrangements ‘ﬁ.f.‘lt‘ made for these

duties to be undertaken by Mr. H. P. Lawson, F.R.C.S. (Ed.)., D.L.O.,
L.D.S.

Dr. D. G. O'Sullivan, Acting Deputy Medical Superintendent, tend-
cred his resignation in September and Dr. R, R, Claiman was appointed
to this position,

Early in the year the Establishment Committee agreed to the ap-
pointment of an Almoner, and in June, Miss Jovee France, B.A. (Admin.)
commenced duties in this capacity.

(a) In-Patients.
1. Total number of admissions

(including infants born in Hospital) - 8,974
2. Number of women confined in Hospital e - 2iEES
3. Number of live births ... G 1 2
4. Number of stillbirths ... 91
5. Number of deaths among Newly-born

(i.e., under four weeks of age)* ... 58
6. Total number of deaths of children under one vear

(including those given under 5) ... 113
7. Number of Maternal Deaths among women admitied to

hospital for confinement ... 0
8. Total number of deaths 507

J. Total number of Discharges
(including infants born in Hospital) g | B2



13

IJ.  Number of beds occupied (excinding cots in maternity wards)

(a) average during the yvear ... 378
(b) highest: 469 — 2-3-44.
(c) lowest: 282 — 2-9-44.
I1.  Number of Surgical Operations under general anaesthetic
(excluding dental operations) S
12, Number of abdominal sections 781

* Tlhis ﬁgﬂn’ oy velates to chiildrven born on Lie J'm.n-;j‘rfhhr.

(h) Consultative Clinic
Patients seen : e 1,484

(¢) Ante-Natal Clinic.

Number of Sessions held ... 520
Attendances ... _ ... 17.692
New cases attending N -

WESTWOOD PARK INSTITUTION.

In July, Dr. Nellie Wilkes, M.B., Ch.B., M.R.C.0.G., returned
o take up duties as Assistant Medical Officer in the Maternity and Child
Welfare Department and arrangements were made for her to reside at
the Westwood Park Institution and to undertake certain part-time duties
as Resident Medical Officer. This arrangement of having a resident
doctor in the Institution proved of the greatest value to the patients and
relieved the pressure of work on the medical staff of the Boundary Park
General Hospital,

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1929.
ADMINISTRATIVE SCHEME.

In October, 1943, the Chairman of the Health Committee, Councillor
S. T. Marron requested the Town Clerk’s interpretation of certain para-
graphs of the Administrative Scheme made under the Local Government
Act, 1929, The Town Clerk in reply expressed the view—

“Strictly, therefore, the treatment of sick persons at the West-
wood Park Institution is, in my view, irregular as being contrary
to the terms of the declaration and the Ministry of Health are
entitled, 1 think, to insist that the practice shall cease.”

Following this ruling the Health Committee, in the same menth,
resolved that—

““Having regard to the Town Clerk’s observations the Council
be recommended to appoint a Special Joint Committee com-
prising members of the Health Committee and members of the
Public Assistance Committee together with the three party
leaders to consider the whole matter and make any necessary
recommendations,



14

This Special Joint Committee held several meetings and received
reports from the Medical Officer of Health and the Public Assistance
Officer. In one of these reports, the Medical Officer of Health stated
that in order to make the most accurate division of the patients, the
Acting Medical Superintendent had classified all the patients in the Insti-
ttion into two groups: —

. Cases requiring medical care,
2. Cases who are destitute and only require poor relief.

and that at the latter half of December, out of a total of 891 cases, 804
or 90-2% were a definite medical responsibility; and 87 or 9-8% were
destitute and only required poor relief. Finally these Officers were asked
t submit a joint report on the allocation of the Institution buildings
for public health and public assistance purposes but found it impossible
to arrive at any agreed separation of the accommodation. In Mareh,
1944, the following conclusions of the Joint Section were confirmed by the
Council and forwarded to the Ministry of Health: —

(1) Agreeing that in accordance with the Administrative Scheme,
hospital treatment for all sick persons should be provided under
the Public Health Acts.

(2) Expressing the opinion that any separation of the buildings
presents insuperable difhculties which made it impossible to
fully implement the provisions of the Administrative Scheme
at the present time, but expressing the opinion that the Dec-
laration should be [ully mmplemented at the earliest possible
opportunity,

(3)  Recommending that a Joint Sub-Committee be set up to give
consideration to the matter.

(4) Recommending the appointment of a full-time resident medical
officer, a steward, and a matron.

The reply from the Ministry of Health set out certain objections to
these proposals and stated that a preferable solution would be the ap-
propriation of the whole of the Institution for public health purposes
and the transference of the 87 able-bodied inmates to an old folks’ hostel
or an institution of some neighbouring public assistance authority. The
communication further stated that it was the Ministry's policy to assist
the appropriation of premises for use under the Public Health Acts and
that it would not be necessary to disturb the mental cases or any but the
87 referred to as able-bodied. This communication was considered at
a special meeting, consisting of the whole of the members of the Health
and Public Assistance Committees along with the three partv leaders
and it was RESOLVED: —




15

(1) That, having regard to the observations of the Ministry of
Health, the Council be recommended to take such action as will
enable them to implement the " Declaration”” contamed in the
Administrative Scheme for the County Borough of Oldham
made under the Local Government Act, 1929, by ordering
that hospital treatment for all sick persons shall be provided
under the Public Health Acts, as soon as possible,

(2) That, with this object, the Council be recommended to make
application for the consent of the Ministry of Health to the
appropriation of the whole of the Westwood Park Institution
for use as a hospital under the Public Health Acts,

(3) That, all able-bodied inmates at present accommodated in the
Westwood Park Institution be accommodated elsewhere.

(4) That the question of providing alternative accommodation for
able-bodied inmates be dealt with by the Public Assistance
Committee.

(3) That any necessary arrangements be made, accordingly, so far
as the Lancashire County Council are concerned, under the

“User” Agreement dated the 16th June, 1930.

(6) That any previous resolutions to the contrary be and the same

are hereby rescinded.

These recommendations were not approved at the April Council

meeting, the following amenuinent being carried : —

(1) That this Council agrecs in principle with the recommendation
contained in paragraph (1) of the Resolution of the Special
Joint Committee,

(2) That a Special Committee of six members of the Council (not
being Members of the Health Committee or of the Public
Assistance Committee) be appointed to consider and report to
this Council on the matters referred to in paragraphs (2), (3),
(4), (3) and (6) of the above Resolution, with a view to the
Council implementing the “'Declaration’” contained in the Ad-
ministrative Scheme as early as possible,

At the end of the vear the recommendations of this Special Committee

were awaiting submission to the Council.

MATERNITY AND CHILD WELFARE.

The Child Welfare Centre is adjacent to the Town Hall, There are
six Branch Centres in widely separated parts of the town. Five First
Aid Posts continued to be used as Welfare Centres until October when
reductions in connection with Civil Defence necessitated the closing of
three posts which were used as Welfare Centres. These premises continued
o be used until the de-requisition notice was operative. In December,
Hope First Aid Post which was also nsed as a Weltare Centre, sustained
damage following enemy action and could no longer be used for this
purpose,

In July, Dr. Nellie Wilkes, returned to take up duties as Assistant
Medical Officer for Maternity and Child Welfare with part-time duties
at the Westwood Park Institntion.



16

Attendances at the Central Welfare Clinic during 1944.

Number of individual cases who attended, and who at the
end of the vear were: —

Under 1 year ... et 214
1—5 years ... i, ealat)
SALER 3809
Number of attendances (mother and baby count as one): —
Under 1 year ... ... 2,290
1—5 years ... S
— 2,549
Total number of new cases attending: —
Under 1 year ... i 20
|—5 yedis® .. et YA
_— 312
Number of sessions held Al
Average attendance per session L
Attendances at the Branch Centres during 1944,
Individual
New  Cases Attending  Average Total
Centre Sessions Cases Under 1—5 AttendanceAttendances
1 year VEArS
Brunswick ...... 50 180 101 98 51 2,552
Collett Street ... 50 195 134 156 43 2,154
Hollins ot 50 211 150 197 69 3,436
Hiape: e 49 143 111 173 48 2,380
St. Barnabas ... 49 181 133 182 68 3,337
Scottfield ......... 30 141 195 148 35 1,748
ToTAES - ... «298 1051 824 0954 314 15,607
Births.

During the year 2,087 notifications of birth were received relating
to 2.014 live births and 73 stillbirths. In addition, 1,324 notifications
were received which were transferred to other authorities concerned.

The 2,087 live and stillbirths were notified by: —

Midwives 1,999

Doctors and Parents ... 88



17
Transferred Births.

The names and addresses of 1,410 infants and voung children who
left the Borough (including children born in Oldham hl’)"wplidl‘: whose
home addresses were outside the Borough), were notified to the Medical
Officers of Health of the areas of their destination, and 81 were notified
as coming to live in the Borough.

Health Visiting.
Details of visits made by Health Visitors:

Visits to newly-born infants ... 1,827
Re-visits—Infants under 12 months 2,933
Infants 1—5 vears > 4,399
Visits to cases of f}phlha].nm Hmnatmum 7
Measles ... 1,249
Whooping {‘nugh 183
Infantile Deaths ... 81
Ante-Natal Cases ... 85
Miscellaneous Visits ... 406

Infant Life Protection.

The supervision of infants under the age of nine years, received lor
maintenance and reward, is carried out by Health Visitors. These
children are visited frequently and are also medically examined at the
Infant Welfare Centres. The following are the figures for 1944,

Number of Foster Parents on the I{{*ghtvr—
(a) at the beginning of the vear 11
(b) at the end of the vear 6

Number of Children on the Register—
(a) at the beginning of the vear ... 11
(b) at the end of the vear 6
(e) who died during the vear -

New cases during the year ... 5

Removed from the Register during the vear: —
Returned to Parents
Over 9 vears :
’\dnptvcl bv Foster Fawnlu
Removed from the District
Transferred to Homes or Hostels —

e e I |

The Adoption of Children ( Regulation) Act, 1939,

Consideration was given to the unsatisfactory position which exists
with regard to medical reports on children to be adopted. Under the
Adoption of Children (Regulation) Act, 1939, an Adoption ‘-":.unf:t} s
under an obligation to obtain a report on the health of the child, signed
by a fully qualified medical practitioner, but there is no atatutur}r ob-
ligation on other persons or parties to obtain such a report in cases where
adoption is arranged other than through an Adoption Society.



18

The Maternity and Child Welfare Sub-Committee were of the opinion
that in all cases of adoption such a medical report should be obtained
and the Minister of Health was requested to institute the necessary
legislation. The advisability of obtaining such a report was also bluught
to the attention of the Clerk to the Magistrates and the Public Assistance
Officer. A reply was received from the Minister of Health intimating
that the point had been noted for consideration should any revision of
the law be contemplated, and in the meantime the Minister noted with
interest the action taken locally.

The Council of Social Welfare, which is registered as the Oldham
Adoption Society, submitted its first Annual Report. During the period,
17 applications for children were received and 4 adoptions were arranged.
2 applicants obtained children from other sources and 3 applications
were withdrawn. There is the closest co-operation between the Adoption
Society and this Department.

Care of Illegitimate Children.

Problems arising in connection with illegitimate children and the
facilities which are available for the care of these children and their
mothers was the subject of a special investigation during this year. It
appeared that the majority of children were well cared for either by
relatives or in a wartime nursery, and the provision of a hostel was not
considered necessary. The local arrangements were considered adequate
to meet the majority of cases and were reported to the Ministry of Health
in response to Circular 2866. The Minister expressed appreciation of the
arrangements made. The closest co-ordination exists between the Coun-
cil’s officers and the trained worker of the Oldham Council for Moral

Welfare.

WAR-TIME NURSERIES.

The demand for nursery accommodation was steadily maintained in
all the nine wartime nurseries. In January the Horsedge Nursery was
recognised by the National Society of Children’s Nurseries as a lralmng
School for students.

The Mental Health Emergency Committee offered the loan of a
worker trained in occupational and play activity for children under 3,
and this offer was accepted. In addition, by arrangement with the
Education Department, Miss |. Bradshaw was appointed to superintend
the education activities of the children aged 2—5 vears.

At the end of the year there were 9 wartime nurseries operating in
the Borongh accommodating 417 children. In addition, the Education
Committee provided 4 wartime Nursery Classes with extended hours.

HOME HELPS.

The establishment of a Home Help Service was approved in principle
but it was not found possible to operate the scheme owing to the difficulty
in obtaining suitable applicants.



19

Municipal Midwifery Service.

At the beginning of the year 8 midwives were employed by the
Council. There were 5 new appointments, 3 resignations were received
and at the end of the year the number employed was 10,

The following is a summary of the work done by the Municipal
Midwives during the year: —

Confinements.
Number of cases booked ... 394
Number of confinements attended 400
Visits.
Ante-Natal v 2,948
During lving-in period ... ia G827
Post Natal ... 145
Fees.

Patients paying full fee ... 380
Patients paving reduced fee ... 18
Necessitous cases (no fee)

b

Amount of fees received, £691,

During the vear 2,087 live and stillbirths were notified; of these 1,492
(or 71-49%,) were institutional and 595 (or 28:50%/) domiciliary, Of the
latter, 397 (or 66-73°.) were attended by Municipal Midwives and the
remaining 198 (33-27°.) by Midwives in private practice,

Supervision of Midwives.

During the year, 65 Midwives notified their intention to practise,
compared with 62 in 1943. Of these, 13 were Municipal Midwives; 5
Midwives in private practice, 40 Midwives in Boundary Park General
Hospital and 5 Midwives in the Woodfield Nursing Home.

The following notifications were received from Midwives practising
in the Borough: —

Stillbirths ... 20
Deaths J
Artificial Feeding ... 74
Liability to be a source of infection ... 41

There were 294 Medical Aid Forms sent in by Midwives as compared
with 273 in 1943. The conditions for which medical aid was sought were
as follows: —



Conditions in Mother. Conditions in Child.
Ante-partum Haemorrhage . 10 Feebleness or Premature ... 7
Abortion or Threatened Discharging Eves ... ... ... 48

Abortion . Other Conditions ... ... ... 23
Other Ante-natal Conditions
Delayed Labour
Other Malpresentations
Ruptured Perineum
Placenta Praevia ... ..
Post-Partum H"ll"tntll'l‘hd"-'l."‘
g o 2 L S B R

2

[a <t

=]
NS o — 00 0 L= L

Other FDTIdItIU]l‘\

Total ... 214 Totar ... 80

The total cost of these claims was £224 10s. 6d. of which
£119 10s. 9d. was recovered from the patients.

Ophthalmia Neonatorum.
During the yvear 16 cases of Ophthalmia Neonatorum were notified.
The following are the results ol these cases:

Vision unimpaired ... il b
Still under treatment 1
Died . 4!

Remnwd from l}!ntnrl 1

Puerperal Pyrexia.

The following cases of Pyrexia were notified during the vear:
Boundary Park General Hospital .. I
Private Practitioners 8

Emergency Maternity Unit.

This service continued to operate in accordance with the arrange-
ments as out-lined in the 1941 report and the Unit was called out on
six occasions during the vear,

Dental Inspection and Treatment.

The Scheme as outlined in the Report for 1941 was continued
throughout the year: —

Summary of Treatment Given during 1944,

Patients treated 41
Attendances of patients ... i
Extractions ... sl A
Fillings St s T
General 4t1:1*kt]1[:llﬁ LIU:*II 31
Other operations ... R L1

Dentures provided ... 43



Z1
MATERNAL MORTALITY.

During the year there were 12 deaths attributed to or associated
with childbirth. Of these, 7 were true maternal deaths, giving a maternal
mortality rate of 3-34 per thousand total live and stillbirths, Excluding
the one abortion death the rate is 2-87. The cause of death in each
case was as follows: —

“A"—Deaths due to Sepsis: 0.

“B"—Deaths due to other Puerperal Causes: 7.
Case No. 1. . Age 38.
1. (a) Ectopic Intra-Peritoneal Pregnancy.
(b) Ruptured Uterine Scar.
(c) Old Caesarean Section.
Case No. 2. Age 36.
. (a) Myocardial Failure.
(b) Caesarean Section.
(c) Contracted Pelvis.
Case No. 3. Age 35.
1. (a) Ceasarean Section.
(b) Pre-eclamptic Toxaemia and Obstructed Labour.
Case No. 4. Age 42.
1. (a) Myocardial Degeneration.
(b) Puerperal Debility.
Case No. 5. Age 4.
Heart Failure due to ha@morrhage due to incomplete abortion.
Case No. 6. Age 30.

1. (a) Post-Partum Haemorrhage.
(b) Pregnancy—Iliving child born.
& Hyperpiesis.

Case No. 7. Age 20.
Acute Eclampsia, Pregnancy. (undelivered 39 weeks).

“C"—Deaths Associated with Pregnancy: 5.

Case No. 8. Age 33.
1. (a) Uraemia.

(b) Chronic Nephritis,
Case No. 9. Age 45.

I. (a) Cancer of Breast.
Case No. 10. Age 38.
1. (a) Uraemia.

(b) Chronic Nephritis.

£ Pregnancy (22 weeks) Abortion.
Case No. 11. Age 25.
1. (a) Liver Necrosis.
(b) Hepatitis.
2 Pregnancy.

Case No. 12. Age 25.
1. (a) Empyema. :
(b) Lobar Pneumonia.
2. Premature Labour,



22
THE ORTHOP/AEDIC CLINIC.

The Orthopadic Clinic provides treatment for cases from the
Maternity and Child Welfare Centres, the School Medical Department.
the Tuberculosis Dispensary and from Private Practitioners. During the
year 16,843 attendances were made by patients.

The following table shows the defects from which the cases examined
by the Orthopaedic Surgeon were suffering, md the source of reference
ol these cases.

Spnrce of Keferenes |
T : = -‘-E;'E
3eZ|R58 EE| E5 | E°F

Sl ga 3

Ll S | o

Postural Defectc, -l Sl Bl i | 1) 1=

| Little’s Disease ... | 12 e
Spastic Paralysis .. gt e f AR LT 5 8 | 7
Tnifantile BPatalysis , i oo ol smmn [T by | i pee20

(B e L) | oAy S X e BN UM R il P i ey e | 8 |
Congenital Defmmm S B e T e W e
Congenital Talipes ... e 1 e R et [
Injuries (including Praciurea} e el M - | B Y
Knock Knee A e e L] e | 4
Pes Planus ... . T S i o
Pes Planus with I{nmk anJL ool 25 | 14 [ 39
| S s R S o e e St B R O )

Hallug Valeiiss L 0 r Saseht foned 6 101
Rickels: .. T8 dtoin i, s baie it byl e ‘ 34
Osteomyelitis - b RS | | : 1
Rheumatoid  Arthritis 2 TRl )
Fhenmatic Nodules ... .. od ol | il 1
Neuritis Bkl 3
Scoliosis S b BT R T S | g 2 ] g
Amputations ... el B o8 M | (&
Tuberculosis Bones and Jﬂlnth cThe S Sl (A P N e
Other conditions ... ... ... o 3| 11 | .. 2 | 16
Totals ...137 151 | 58 | 70 | 416



2

WATER SUPPLY.

The Engineer and General Manager of the Waterworks Department,
Mr. C. Busfield, has kindly supplied the following information: —

During the past year a constant supply of water of a high standard
of purity has been maintained to all premises within the Corporation’s
area of supply, reserves of water have been well maintained and no
restrictions of any kind relating to the use of water have been imposed.

The supply to all dwelling houses is taken directly to the houses and
no supplies are provided by standpipes.

All water supplied is sterilised by means of ammonia and chlorine,

The pH values of the supplies from the Piethorne and Hanging
Lees sources, all of which are unfiltered, varied between 55 to 7-0.
Filtered water is supplied from the Castleshaw and Readveon Dean
sources, the pH value of which has varied between 7-5 to 9-0. No cases
of contamination by lead of the water supplied have been notified,

During the year six samples from Piethorne, five from Hanging Lees
and four each from Readycon Dean and Castleshaw were submitted for
chemical analysis after sterilisation, whilst two samples from Piethorne
and one sample from Readycon Dean were submitted for chemical
analysis before sterilisation. Also, during this period, twelve samples
from each of the Piethorne, Hanging Lees and Castleshaw sources, and
eleven samples from the Readyeon Dean source were submitted for
bacteriological examination after sterilisation. In all cases B.Coli was
reported to be absent from 100 c.c.

DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE.

I am indebted to Mr. J. Taylor, the Sewage Works Manager, for
the following information: —

Treatment of Sewage: The method of treatment is the same as the
previous few years namely: —
(1) Detritus Tanks.
(2) Sedimentation Tanks,
(3) Bio-Flocculation Tanks.
(4) Percolating Filters & Humus Tanks.
(3) Storm Tanks.
(6) Heated Sludge Digestion.
Routine work during the yvear had to be carried on with a much
depleted staff but in spite of this, the amount of work done was very
satisfactory.

The plant although suffering in parts from lack of maintenance and
renewals continued to give fair results under the circumstances.

In the mechanical dredger used for emptying the grit tanks, a new
worm conveyor was fitted. This is the first new one installed since the
dredger was first used in 1931.

The Bioflocculation plant was in operation for eleven months and
during this time the effluents obtained were very fair. Airtiles in each
unit were scrubbed and cleaned twice, the tiles were cleaned by burning,
using sludge gas as the source of heat,



24

Years of continned use have made it necessary to consider the
renewal of the distributors on the low level percolating filters, and during
the year it was decided to replace fourteen rotary distributors,

Chlorination of the filter feed was again used with marked effect
from early April until the end of September. In order not to use an
excessive amount, the chlorine was applied at night during the periods
ol low sewage flow.

For part of the year the whole of the raw sludge produced was treated
in two heated Primary Digestion Tanks, the third unit being out of use
due to a fault on the hot-water system used for heating the tanks. On
inspection it was found that three of the internal hot-water coils had
for part of their length lifted off the wall brackets, thus causing the
pipe joints to pull. The repairs were completed before the end of the
vear and the tank put into use again.

Sludge gas production was fairly steady at an average of 75,000
cubic feet per day and most of this was nsed on the Works for heating
PUrposes.

Instead of the old Ram Pump a new Centrifugal Pump was instalied
for dealing with the bulk of the raw sludge produced.

The demand for sludge cake from the drying beds has again been
well maintained and approximately 5,000 tons were removed from the
Sewage Works site.

Sludge Disposal.

The total amount of sludge deposited in the Settling Tanks was
290,000 tons, equal to 11-5 tons per million gallons of sewage flow.
Sewage Flow.

The total amount of sewage received for treatment during the year
was 2.526.000,000 gallons, which is equal to an average daily flow of
6.921,000 gallons.

Average Analyvtical Resulis expressed in parts per 100,000,
4 hours Oxygen Absorption Sewage Tank Effluent Final Effluent

at 26:7° C. 8-26. 7-04. 1-59.
PUBLIC CLEANSING.

The Director of Public Cleansing (Mr. A. Millward) has kindly sup-
plied the following particulars:

House and Trade Refuse Collection.

Number of Ashbins emptied ... s 200,114
Sanitary Pails emptied ... 51,247
Collections of Butchers' offal -

, Fish offal ... 15.006

Loads of excreta collected . = 570

Butchers' offal mllermrl —_

.. Fish offal coliected 630

Tons of Ashes to Refuse Disposal W urk- 6,925

h . Corporation Tips 3 15,950
Clinker removed from Refuse Lh».pua&l

Works ... 4,214

Baled tins sold ... 480

Mortar sold v o Y e 240



]'I;'

Waste Water Closets and Latrines.

Blockages cleared (W.W.C.'s) ... 3,637
Blockages cleared (Latrines) e
Drains cleared 280
Drains found blocked, requiring excavating ... 246
Tippers found not working and re-adjusted ... 122
Tippers, fittings, etc., found broken ... 1,274
New Tippers, fittings, etc., fixed 1,240
Visits paid flushing latrines 10,063

GENERAL SANITARY INSPECTION.

To the Medical Officer of Health.
Sir, :

I have pleasure in submitting my report for the vear 1944, Mr. W,
L. Leach, District Inspector, resigned in July to take up a similar position

with the Borough of Barnes and Mr. G, Walmsley was appointed to the
staff in August.

During the vear the staff of the Department gave assistance in the
billeting of London evacuees and a considerable amount of time was
devoted to duties in this connection.

The elimination of unsatisfactory common lodging houses in the
jorongh proceeded.

Every effort was made to maintain the supervision of food and
milk, and in connection with meat a one hundred per cent inspection was
carried out. The further regulations made by the Ministry of Food with
regard to lood standards were appreciated.

I wish to tender to yourself and members of the staff my sincere
thanks for the willing help and co-operation I have received during the
vear.

Yours respectiully,
Harorp V., Cass,
Chief Sanitary Inspector.

Summary of Work carried out by Sanitary Inspectors.

During the year, 7,320 wvisits and 1,877 revisits were made by the
Sanitary Inspectors in connection with inspections under the various Acts,

Summary of Action taken and Work carried out:—

Number of complaints received ... 084
Referred to other Departments ... 1,277
Letters to Owners, ete. ... 730
Cases reported to Committee ... 1,566

Cases taken in Court O



26

Disrepair.

Roofs repaired or renewed :

Walls and Chimnevs repaired or rebuilt

Wall plaster repaired or renewed

Ceiling plaster repaired or renewed

Floors repaired or relaid ...

Windows repaired ...

Extra Lighting provided ...

Ventilation provided or improved

Ranges or Fireplaces repaired, re-set or renewed
Staircases repaired or renewed

Handrails provided or repaired ...

Doors repaired =

Food Stores provided or altered ...
Washing accommodation provided or repaired ...
Rooms, cleansed or redecorated ...

Contents of rooms cleansed or destroved

Dampness remedied Rising
Penetrating

Outbuildings repaired

Courts, Yards and Passages paved or repaved..
Cleansed..

Sanitary Defects.

Drainage. i oevieniais Cleansed .
Repaired or aitered
Reconstructed
Provided ...

Public Sewers............ Cleansed .

[{epmred or altered
Reconstructed

Faves Gutters repaired or renewed, cleansed

Rain Water Pipes repaired or renewed .
Disconnected

Sinks renewed or provided

Sink Waste Pipes repaired or renewed ...

Water Closets...........Provided ...
Repaired ...
Cleansed ...

Waste Water Closets Repaired ...
Cleansed ...

(==

= L i
wn o= I
e R =

4
o D

1
[y [

—

35

W

1

=

e Tt [ B o B |



27

(Closets converted to Water Closets (or abolished)—

Latrine 14
Pail 2
Waste Water 20
Other Closets............Provided ... 2
Repaired 8
Cleansed ... 2
Soil Pipes repaired or renewed 3
Water supply provided or improved 9
Miscellaneous.
Dustbins repaired or renewed ... 450
Extra provided ... 6
Nuisances abated...... Animals and Birds ... 10
Accumulations ... = il 21
Other Conditions 6
Information in Rent Books ... ]

Common Lodging Houses.

At the beginning of the year there were 7 premises accommodating
332 persons registered as Common Lodging Houses, Of these 6 receive
men only and 1 women only. In June the keepers of the 6 premises
relused Iﬂgl*-.-irdtlull in 1943 received a final letter of warning regarding
the continued use of these premises for this purpose and at the end of the
vear legal proceedings’ were pending against 4 of the keepers concerned.

Offensive Trades.

Offensive trades carried on in the Borough, numbering 20 in all, are
az follows: —

Tripe Boilers... 7
Marine Stores 8
Gut Scrapers : 2
Hide and Skin IJepm I
Chemical Works 2

20

There were 44 wvisits paid to these premises. No notices were served
in respect of defects.

Bakehouses.

During the vear 7 new premises were registered and 1 discontinued,
leaving 260 on the register at the end of the year. Of the 2 basement
bakehouses in use at the end of 1943, 1 was discontinued during the year
and the other, after approved adaptions had been carried out received a
certificate of renewal expiring in 1949,



28

Factories, Workshops and Workplaces
The following inspections were made: —
(a) Factories with mechanical power ... 48
(b) Factories without mechanical power 17

It was found necessary to serve 25 Notices.

The following defects were found and remedied. One case was
referred to H.M. Inspector and no prosecutions were instituted : —

Sanitary Conveniences: -

Insufficient ... 3
Un=uitable or defective ... 15
Other offences 1

Reglsterud Workshops. During the year 567 Factories and Workshops
—448 mechanical and 119 non-mechanical were on the Register.

OQutworkers. One list relating to 2 outworkers was received during the
vear. The premises were found to be satisfactory.

Rats and Mice Destruction Act, 1919,

The arrangements as set out in the 1942 Report in connection with
our responsibilities under this Act, were continued. There were 420
complaints received; in 50 of these cases it was found that the rat-in-
festation was due to defective drainage.
Systematic Treatment of Sewer Rats. During the year a baiting of
sewers was carried out by the Borough Engineer’s Department with the
assistance of this UL{JdIi’mLiIT_ by the sec Uudmg of Inspector W. L. Leach

for this work. The Borough Engineer (Mr. G. E. Hardy) has kindly
supplied the following particulars.

The town was divided up into four areas in each of which approxi-
mately 600 manholes were baited. Two separate treatments were carried
ont, the only differences between the treatments being that (a) sausage
rusk was the bait in the first case and bread mash in the second, (b) zine
phosphide was the poison used in the first case and barium carbonate
in the second.

The manner of the treatment was as follows: —

For four days in the week each manhole was baited with unpoisoned
bait. On the fifth day the amount of bait was doubled and the poison
added. On the sixth day an inspection was made of all manholes and
the amount of bait taken was recorded.

From a formula given by the Mimmstry of Food (which is understood
to be conservative) the estimated number of rats killed was arrived at,
the figures were:

1st Treatment 19,620
2nd Treatment 9,307



29

HOUSING.

Pre-War Slum Clearance. No further progress was made with regard
to the rehousing of persons affected by pre-war slum clearance schemes
3 families still remaining to be re-housed. The demolition of properties
affected by outstanding clearance orders was continued and 4 houses in
clearance areas, and 6 individual unfit houses, were demolished by such
action,

Other Demolitions. Information was veceived with regard to the

demolition of 12 houses by voluntary action.

Individual Unfit Houses. [t was found necessary to make Demolition
Orders in respect of 11 houses involving the displacement of 8 families
(37 persons). The following is a summary of the individual houses
dealt with during the vears 1943 and 1944: —

i 1
| | Persons Kehoused | Total No, e ;
Lerses I o, ol M | Hou-4_ | of | ersons St O
k No.off Mo, ofl < Haopses Fling=e
Year Repre- | Fam-| Per- | 1:.; By By Own | awaiting J]l'lll:ll:ﬂ“l'dl “:_ it il
sented | ilies | sons | ¢ | ol Corpor-  Arrange- | Hehousing Da "“I 'I'."‘
| == ation ments  fat Dec, $1st. 5 'l';:l" '.F’!"__'I'
— | | e i ' g
1943 12 9 |44 5 9 — - 35 12
— i — - |
L1944 | 11 | 8 | 37! 12| 47 5 %) 4 - 8

Eradication of Bed Bugs. The following figures show the number of
houses inspected and the number disinfested :

Corporation. Others.
Houses inspected .. o 329 00
Disinfested by H.C.N. 23 7
Disinfested by liquid
insecticide 7 120

During the vear the furniture of 80 families was disinfested prior to

removal to Corporation houses,
DISINFECTION.

The arrangements [or disinfection were the same as in previous
vears. During the vear a total of 115,451 arlicles were disinfected and
1.236 destroyed. The total number of houses disinfected was 1,329 and
6,645 rooms.

SWIMMING BATHS AND POOLS.

The General Superintendent of Baths (Mr. T. Beattie) has kindly
supplied the following particulars: —

All the Branch Baths are fitted with Chlorine Gas Filtration Plants,
and at the Central Baths the old Filtration Plant is awaiting replacement.



30
INSPECTION AND SUPERVISION OF FOODS.

MILK SUPPLY.

Milk Samples. During the vear 270 samples of milk were reported
upon for the presence of Tubercle Bacilli. Of these 107 were from farms
within the Borough, 3 (2-80°.) of which contained Tubercle Bacilli.
The remaining 163 were from milk produced outside the Borough, of
these 13 (7-97°) contained Tubercle Bacilli.

There were nine animals slaughtered under the Tuberculosis Order,
1938, following investigation in respect of the above positive samples.

There were 77 samples of raw and heat treated milk examined, of
these only 18 had a Bacterial Count of under 200,000 per c.c and absence
of B, Coli. Some of the remaining samples showed gross contamination.
All this milk was produced outside the Borough and the authorities con-
cerned were notified,

Milk Purveyors. The following figures have been compiled from the
register: —
Milk Shops on Register, January lst, 1944 ... 500
Discontinued during the vear ... -
Registered during the vear -
Milk Shops on Register at December 31'-1[ W-H 500
At the end of the year there were 25 Oldham farmers on the Register,
and 123 farmers and dairvmen residing outside the Borough.
Dairies and Cowsheds. There were 25 farms in the Borough, com-
prising 61 cowsheds, housing approximately 397 cows,
Milk (Special Designations ) Regulations, 1936-1941. The follow-
ing licences were issued : —
| Supplementary licence to sell milk as ““Tuberculin Tested."’
3 Licences to produce and sell milk as ""Accredited””
6 Supplementary licences to sell milk as “*Accredited’”’
7 Supplementary licences to sell milk as "'Pasteurised”’

During the year 40 samples of designated milk were submitted for
examination—14 Pasteurised, 3 Accredited and 10 Tuberculin Tested
for Bacterial Count and B. Coli; and 13 Accredited for Methylene Blue
Reduction and Coliform Tests; of these 4 Pasteurised, 3 Accredited and
6 Tuberculin Tested failed to conform with the standard of the Milk
(Special Designations) Regulations, 1936-1941.



31

MEAT INSPECTION.

During the vear the Ministry of Food continuned the use of one

slanghterhouse.

Carcases Inspected and Condemned.

Cattle | '."i-l'l.i'lr']:
excluad- Cows Calves and Pigs
ing Cows Lambs
Number killed (ifknown)... 3036 1994 = 1794 | 22975 86
Number inspected ... ..., 3056 1994 1794 | 22075 36
Arl DISEASES EXCEPT
TUBERCULOSIS
Whole Carcases con-
1 8 5 12 1

demned ...

Carcases of which some
part or organ was con-

Hemngd i e s ews 271 610 7 743 5

Percentage of the number
inspected affected with

disease other than
Tuberculosis ... ... ... &900 30992 0668 . 3-286 6976

TUBERCULOSIS ONLY!

Whole Carcases con-
T 7 R S N S 6 62 g 1 1

Carcases of which some
1.!1!1'{ or m‘gan Was Corn-
deraned co G il 260 046 11 A 5

Percentage of the number
inspected affected with
Tuberculosis ... ... ... &704 50-551 1-114 | 0-004 6976




32

i ¥

The following figures show the percentage of cows affected with
Tuberculosis for the vears 19411944,

Cow Percentage

Carcases affected with

Examined Tuberculosis
1941 1735 41-61
10942 1517 5312
1943 1410 60-14
1044 19094 30-35

The total weight of meat and offal destroyed was—for tuberculosis,
72 249 |bs: for diseases other than tuberculosis, 20,051 lbs.

Summary of Diseased and Unsound Food destroyed during 1944,

Cattle (77 whole carcases) ... e 39,259 1bs.
aheep: CidE i W e 734 lbs,
Pigs [ RO TS 292 |bs.
Calves (14 . g Tl s ‘ 533 lbs.

Parts of Carcases and Offal

(2,858 Cattle, Sheep, Pigs and Calves) 51,482 lbs.

Fruit and Vegetables ... 26,316 lbs.
Meat, Bacon and Ham ... 3,170 lbs.
Wheat and Flour ... e 3187 Tha,
Butter, Lard and Cheese ... 360 1bs.
Fighi ... 608 1bs.
Cocoa and Chocolate ... 115 Ibs.
Preserved Goods | . ) (o

Total ... ... 131,265 lbs.

Slaughter of Animals Act, 1933. The Department granted 1 licence
and 4 renewal licences during the year.

Horseflesh. One shop remains open in the Borough for the sale of
horseflesh. The existing arrangements for slanghtering and inspection
continued,



33

FOOD AND DRUGS ACT, 1938.

The total number of samples analysed during 1944 was 339, com-
pared with 291 for 1943.

Number of Samples Purchased for Analysis.

| Number of Samples of each
Number of Samples [ Article regarded as adul-
of each article terated, below standard, or
examined otherwise not complyving
Articles with prescribed require-
menis
- In- | | In- |
Formally|g,rmally | Total |Formally|formally | Total
taken taken . taken _taken :
Ml el 2 -- 281 9 I — 9
BURIBky e el 1D — 16 | ") e 1
N T A A A e 5 — L = | — i
e b e S £ 5 — 5 — | e
Biscits ... o.en ... E 1 e e A —_
Tincture of lodine| — 4 4 - ] =
Zinc Ointment ... ... — 4 4 — T —
Aspirin Tablets ... _ 4 4 - i -
White Pepper ... ... - 2 2 — i —
Arrowroot ... ... ... — 2 2 —- i e
MITIePaY: i i e - 1 1 — R (G
BT N s = 1 1 — — | -
ICunr}-' Powder ... — 1 I — o |
Gelatine Powder ... - 1 1 —_ e =
Bicarbonate of Soda — 1 1 T =
i e VN — 1 1| - e —
BORWEC" = e — 1 1 | — g =
Ground Ginger ... — 1 1 = —
Ground Rice ... ... — 1 | 1 e o o
LT R VR — 1 1 ~ = —
Saccharin Tablets... - 1 1 — = -
Glycerine & Borax. - 1 1 - - =
Totals ... ...| 307 2 339 | 13 | — 13
| |




34

Results of Action taken with regard to Samples Not Genuine.

Sample
No.

6y
09

102
108
113
197

Article

Milk
Milk

Milk
Milk

Milk
Milk
Milk
Milk
Milk
Whisky

Whisky
Whiskyv

Whisky |

Result of Analysis

added water

+ added water

fat deficiency
fat deficiency

added water

+ added water

. added water

fat deficiency

. fat deficiency
/ added water

" added water
o added water

. added water

Action Taken

Fined £3 and Analyst
fees.

Fined £3 and Analyst
lees,

Letter of warning.

' Fined £3 and Analyst

fees.

No action taken.

No action taken—>5See
follow up Sample
No. 201.

Fined £10 and

Analyst Fees.

Fined £2 and Analyst
fees.

Fined £2 and Analyst
fees.

| Fined £5 and Analyst

fees,

Letter of warning.

Fined £5 and Analyst
fees.

Fined £5 and Analyst
fees.




35

PREVALENCE OF AND CONTROL OVER INFECTIOUS
AND OTHER DISEASES.

The following Table shows the Attack Rate and Death Rate.

Attack Rate per 1,000 |

of the Population

Death Rate per 1,000
of the Pni}ulnli{m

Death Rate

Disease e I Eneland Oldha per 1,000
Small Pox ... 0-00 (0-00 0-00 0-00 ()-00
Diphtheria... 0-58 -63 0-02 0-02 42-25
Erysipelas ... 0-29 0-24 0-00 0-00 0-00
Scarlet

Fever ... 2-40 405 0-00 0-00 (0-00
Enteric

Fever ... 0-02 ()-00 0-00 0-00 0)-00
Puerperal

P}rrexia esl  1(R34% 4- 30* —_— - —
Acute
Primary
Pneumonia.. 0-97 1-06 0-19 176-47
Measles 4:16 11-13 0-01 0008 ' 080
Whooping

Cough ... 2-49 1:63 0-03 (-02 16:21
Influenza ... 0-12 005

“Rates per 1,000 total births (i.e., live and still).




56

DIPHTHERIA.

During the vear there were 71 cases notified as compared with 188
in 1943, There were 3 deaths registered from this disease, compared with
5 in the previous year, none of these cases had been immunised. Of the
71 cases notified, 4 were pre-school children, 48 were in attendance at
school and 19 over schoo! age. These cases were classified clinically as
follows:

Extremely Severe 3
el e L. 1 Severe 11
Faucial Diphtheria Medorate 25
Mild 29
Nasal Diphtheria ... 2
Laryngeal Diphtheria ... 1

Of the total cases 27 had been Jmmumtﬂl

Supply of Diphtheria Antitoxin. This is supplied free to General
Practitioners and can be obtained at the Public Health Office during
the day or at the Central Police Station at other times.

Diphtheria Immunisation. The following figures indicate the number
of children immunised during the vear, and the percentage of immunised
children in the Borough at the end of the year.

Age 0—4 Age 5—15
Number of children completing the (inclusive) (inclusive)
full course of immunisatipn ... 07 592
Total immumsed at 31st December ... 3 888 11,698
Percentages of immumsed children
at 3lst December 51-95°/ 87-24°/

SCARLET FEVER.

The number of cases notified was 455, compared with 434, in 1943,
Of these, 344 were removed to |1{}H]}Ild] No deaths were recorded from
ihis disease.
ERYSIPELAS.
There were 27 cases notified compared with 39 in 1943. Of these
S were removed to Hospital, No deaths occurred from this disease, Of
the 27 cases notified, 17 occurred in persons 45 vears of age and over.

ENTERIC FEVER.
No cases were notified during the vear.
CEREBRO-SPINAL MENINGITIS.

During the year, 3 notifications were received, One of these cases
died and 2 other deaths were registered as due to this disease.

POLIOMYELITIS.
No cases were notified during the vear.
EPIDEMIC ENCEPHALITIS
( Encephalitis Lethargica ).

No cases were notified and no deaths were registered as due to this
disease, :



o
' |

PNEUMONIA (ACUTE PRIMARY AND INFLUENZAL).
There were 119 cases of Acute Primary Pneumonia and 11 cases of
Influenzal Pneuamonia notified. The deaths from all forms of Pneumonia
numbered 74.

INFLUENZA.
During the vear 6 deaths were attributed to this disease compared
with 42 in 1943, 3

MEASLES.

In March there was a marked increase in the notification of Measles
which was the beginning of an epidemic which did not subside until July.
During the year 1,249 cases occurred, compared with 523 in 1943, Of
these, 1,079 occurred during the period of the epidemic. There were 20
cases removed to hospital and one death was registered as due to this
disease.

WHOOPING COUGH,

The number of cases notified was 185, compared with 509 in 1943.
Of these, 7 were removed to hospital and 3 deaths were registered as
due to this disease.

WHOOPING COUGH PROTECTION.
The arrangements as outlined in the Reports of 1942 and 1943 were
continued throughout the yvear and 553 children received a full course of
protective inoculations.

DYSENTERY,
There were 7 cases of Sonné Dysentery notified during the vear.
These occurred in a local institution.

SMALLPOX.

One patient with symptoms of Smallpox was seen in consultation
al the request of a General Practitioner but a diagnosis of smallpox was
not confirmed.

In February, mformation was received from the Port Medical Officer,
Bristol, of a smallpox contact who had proceeded to Oldham and re-
quired surveillance. The necessary action was taken.

OTHER DISEASES,
Glandular Fever. Two cases of Glandular Fever were brought to the
notice of the Department. These were confirmed by pathological investi-
gations and it is probable that the infection was contracted outside the
Borough.



38

auoN-—(earfaeye] syreydaouy) snyeydaduy dnuapidy

-auoN-— xodjewsg

i el enje— e |8 JBBE [ R T8 | — 6 | —|& [ 1L —'es¥ | I [6FGI| STVIOL
il [l it =z =13 iz [—|— —|1 | —|=|—|— [ R [te | — [&F 19 UID(]
Y e e e Wi | & R (et B
< . v ol TR [ ] o e R e o B N B et A B R 12q012()
—|— 1% 8 —lz |l=k |=—1= === — | — 1 — ez | — g1 " mquadag
bt e R B I R R | L] i Bl 1 I N e B = | e e e e Isnany
— | — | — g 0 B o B e Kl et Vi e ol (el 188 b 1B Bl A
= e o e e o e el B o et o fm | B < B ) sun[
—aly| | B — g | — 81 et Bl [ | el e il e i ] e — 85 | = (558 ARl
— _ e = e e B e e, e e e B g [ady
S I R R B e s e S B T Ee e T e N Rl - yoregy
g o S Y RS R R S B 1 oe e gl Rl o Bl Ss 0% 1 Y 11 T S+ d Bl Areniqoq
1 | F — = — Il Lok m — | = — |7 — | 1 = sl 9] | — _mﬂ — Arenuef
o e e A e oL LR

Sl S il S T M gl | B | ¢ = e e e = s | =

’ X i § _ _ i 3 | : . SHLNOW
VIOOmI ] | BTOOminDag : SIS Ua g :

Tezuanjjuy RO g sepadisisg amey SR RA RO C] s L BTN | FEREN LEELFRETI LTy | BRSO EaSEIY

Iy Mnay Aundoon Iy <RI petadiong STRE SRR TN

aI2a) Y} JO SYJUOY [BIAS Y} Sunn(g

saseasi(] 25IU) WOy PaIASIFar SYILA Y} PUE ‘PIYROU SISLIS(] UTRJIA] JO SISEY JO IqUINN ) FUIMOYS AqEL,



39

CHT

PR AL

£E5 £O1 LI€ R8I €11 0TI 108 £L61, £l

cE | B2

| Ui MRS 1 B g I

|
o = = - T = i = =
= = = B - - = = -
= = = = e ) T I
- = = = - B -~ - =
B = . = = = = = S|
= & = 3 E = z :
= = - 2. ] = > =
= o £ 3 B |

_”_n__._u.__:_: Sy §o SPAE A EOT N 91 Ul SUOIEIIJION

sl

Rl =l

Gl
G

i

e

¥, darlagg

LET

"G

ARy

sspawadn puw e

tE | 5G| 8 <l
8 £ i =

- 1

|

|

|
- P - L]
o wh o =
% [ s =
= = - o
= = = -
= j="H ol =
= = = E

| = = = 2
& = e b
= = = (=

| o & b
o = =]

sdnoany ady wm suwon

' IIPUN PR |

LIERLEN

Sy

SYFED]

o Aaquinnly jEI0]

A T

(e idsop

OF PAADIIEY] STy

BE
LQL -

PANIID A SHERT
O I3 B0 ]

= 1% LI

1_.”_._”_.?:_”,._..._. =T _ ._f_.,”_.__..
J LA | ...-”:.__._._._ .._..,._.m..._..“_
J... u.:.u.._.m__u.__wu._._.".._ G_._.:.L.m___.. H._.
ARG [ ATETILL ] S9n0ys
BN, ] [eEUangju] aanoys
RUETTE VS
BLIR Y

CUSISOIMOASGIL] PO SULI0L IDUL0)

L_.r..".__._. —_._...:.._.__..._. .....-._._”-__.L__.T..-..vu__

o wndojeuossy wpegpdo

S DA LD, |

o smsuuapy (eurdg-oaqaaay

PiNarA ] [eiadiang
feimey Sundoorg w
CRTEXEY LY
ot J@AS] AL
daan,] sopda g
e T e ST H L
sefarlmAIg

0 jdnoayy snoaueng
-]y swmpngoul) enagagdng
a andr| —eI3ol)
& xodjpeurg

L e g e LR TR Ty

P61 MVAA AHL ONINNA AATALLON ASVASIA SNOLLYAANT 40 SASYD ONIMOHS ATdV.L




10

WESTHULME HOSPITAL.

The Medical Rest Centre, 61, Oueens Road continued to provide
accommodation [or convalescent scarlet fever patients when required,

In April, Mr. H. P. Lawson, F.R.C.S. (Ed.)., D.L.O., L.D.S., was
appointed Aural Surgeon following upon the death of Mr. W. R, Cam-
mock, M.B., Ch.B., F.R.C.S, (Ed.).

During the year 984 patients were treated compared with 967 in 1943,
On the lst January, 1944, 80 patients were under treatment and 904
were admitted during 1944, The admissions were made up as follows: —

Authority Diph. 8. Fever. Measles. Brys. W. Cough. Other. Total.
Oldham ... ... ... 56 335 34 5 13 66 559
Chadderton ... ... b 100 3 2 — 11 122
Boyfon ... 1 62 - — 7 70
Crompton & Shaw 4 6 - | - 7 18
Limehurst 5 6 — — — | 12
Failsworth ... ... ] 24 = & 12 44
Saddleworth ... 10 15 | - - 5 3]
Lees 5 6 — 11
Ashton-u-Lyne. .. 1 1 1 1 - 2
Dukinfield 5 - - 1
Middleton ... ... - o 2o ik e 1 1
Etherss o s ] 10 — e L 0 24
Totals ... ... 134 585 39 11 13 122 904

The 122 "Other Discases” admissions were made up as follows: —

Anterior Poliomyelitis A Bnteritis .. oot nes e s el
Broiiahabis . e e et St 0 MADTDS . e i et el R
Cerebro Spinal Fever ... ... 11 Pemphigus Neonatorum ... 2
Ghicken Peox: . ' i S o 4 Buabella.c £l (e st v e
BRI T e R R A e 17T TR SR [ B ALY o |-
Enteric Fever e e Tonsillitis TAT £ AR

Inberenlosisi s Tl oes T ]



41

CANCER.

The facilities for diagnosis and treatment as outlined in the reports
for 1938 and 1943 were continued during the vear.

The [ollowing information has been submitted by the Superintendent
and Secretary ol the Christie Hospital and Holt Radium Institute.

No. not Follow-

No. Treated by Radiation treated: up visils
Referrin No, of and Surgical unsuitable. by new
Hospita Cages advanced cases
referred diseasze, during
ete. 1944,
|
LF. P, Total

Oldham Royval

Infirmary ... ... 199 46 95 141 38 411

Boundary Park

General Hospital 42 9 3 12 30 37
ol o« o4 e 248 <] 2L S ) 88 448

Total number of examinations made at the Oldham Clinic (including
448 follow-up attendances) by 1944 cases: —

Oldham Roval Infirmary ... 1,925
Boundary Park General Hospital ... 96

Number of visits paid by Medical Officer from the Holt Radium
Institute to:—

Oldham Royal Infirmary ... 52
Boundary Park General Hospital 1

The number of deaths attributed to cancer shows a reduction of 18

compared with 1943,

The figures for the last 5 vears are as follows: —

1940 207
1941 216
1942 236
1943 222

19444 204



The following 1s an analysis of the age and sex distribution of all

persons who were certified as dving from cancer during the yvear: —

Ages Males Females Total

0—15 - = =
15—25 e — —
25—35 o 3 3
45—55 16 21 37
35—65 36 23 61
65—75 35 26 61
75— L7 7 24

Localisation of the Discase.

Tongue 5
Buiceal Camabyr o s Mouth 2
Jaw ]
Oesophagus 9
{ Stomach 41
Rectum 1
Liver and Bihary
DIgEHtWE ETARE - s sy S }]ilﬁﬁuggﬁ 3
Pancreas 5
Colon ... 31
Intestine 2
Other Organs 6
Larynx 4
Respiratory Organs ... 1 Lung ... L7
Other ... 3
( Bladder 6
Male Genito-Urinary I?””-“t“t*' 2
Scrotum &
|. Penis . 1
Uterus 10
Female Genital Organs Owvary 8
Vialva ... 1
Breast 18
Skin ... 4
Other and Unspecified ... 0



-

43

BOROUGH CORONER'S REPORT FOR THE YEAR.
The following report has been supplied by Mr. J. L. Watson, the
Borough Coroner: —

The deaths reported to the Coroner during the vear 1944 were 275
(males 163, females 112).

Of this total 51 were lunatics and mental defectives in Institutions.

In 68 of the cases reported the deaths were investigated by the
Coroner but no inquests held.

There were 207 inquests held (136 on males and 71 on [emales),

All but three of the Inquests were held without a Jury.

There were 102 post mortem examinations in 9 of which no inquest
was held. The expenses of the inquests amounted to £464 13s. 0d.

The verdicts returned were: —

Suicides 12 (males 10, females 2); Accident or Misadventure, 91
(males 54, females 37); Natural Causes 94 (males 64, females 30); Open
verdicts 7 (all males).

The ages of the 12 suicides were as follows: —

Between 30 and 40 vears of age ... 1
Between 50 and 60 years of age . 3
60 vears of age and over 8
The types of snicide included: —
Gassing 7
Drowning : 1
Shooting I
Cut Throat ... 1
Taking Poison |
Swallowing Pieces of ‘l.lv al 1

There were no inquests on infants suffocated whilst in bed with
their parents.

There were no inguests on newly born children.

In 1943 there were 282 deaths reported, 195 inquests were held and
the expenses were £488 125, 8d.

TUBERCULOSIS.

The Dispensary. Attendances at the Dispensarv, compared with the
two previous vears, are as follows: .

1042 1943 1944
Insured persons ... 2003 2177 2167
Non-insured persons 239 243 221
Children ... 640 791 748
2882 3211 3136

The tuberculosis nurse paid 1,359 visits to the homes of tuberculous
patients.



14

X-Ray Work. During the year 787 Alms were taken compared with
604 in 1943, Of 61 films loaned 48 were retained by the Department.

Pathological Examinations. During the year 1,011 specimens of
sputum were examined. Of these 583 were positive and 428 negative.
Notifications., During the year 143 new cases were placed on the
Register of Notifications (103 ‘pulmonary, 40 non-pulmonary) compared
with 165 (115 |mlnmrmn. 50 non-pulmonary) for the previous year,
The following table gives particulars of the number of new cases of
tuberculosis notified in recent years together with the case rate per thou-
sand of the population. Cases notified in other areas which later moved
into the Borough have been excluded.

Pulmonary  Non-Pulmonary All Forms

Year Cases Rate Cases Rate Cases Rate
1986 i e S 00 43 33 161 1-23
119 1 AN SR [f 1 .80 61 -48 175 1:37
JOns s o lSd 1-05 86 68 218 1-73
1988 .. A Al -0 62 TR i 1-41
{12 7V T 78 49 41 141 1:19
2 1 [ AR R ([ 87 30 26 - 132 1-13
||f = e LB+ A4 53 47 138 1-21
LT 1 R - o 1-02 50 45 165 1-47
PO 2 ... 103 -02 40 o I | 5 1-27

Deaths. The number of deaths registered 79 (70 pulmonary and
non-pulmonary) gives a rate per thousand of the population of -70
(62 pulmonary, -08 non-pulmonary) compared with 71 deaths (62
pulmonary and 9 non-pulmonary) and a rate of 63 (-55 pulmonary,
-08 non-pulmonary) for 1943.

The Dispensary Register. The total number of accepted cases on the
Register on the 31st December 1944 was 643. Of these 213 were cases
in which tubercle bacilli had been found in the sputum at some period
of the illness.

Pulmonary I Non-Palnonary Tatal

Male | Fein. '|.|5I:|I| Male | Femn. | Total | Male ' Fem Total

No. on Register on i
31/12/43 ...|217 165 382 |124 126 250 341 291 632

{ ases prev mu::l'l. removed,

returning during 1944 eI O B [ R R R K S B
New cases placed on .

Register during 1944 78 32 110 | 20 19 39 | 98 51 149
(Trans. frnm Non. Pulm.) T Gt et LU O
Cases remov ml n;lurmL 1944 ?ll 34 104 | 21 26 47 | 91 hﬂ I::]
{Trans. to pulmonary)

No. on Register on
31/12/44 .. 234 167 401 123 119 242 357 286 643




45
During the year 151 patients were removed for the following reasons:

1. Recovery ... .. 37 or 24-5° of total removals
2. Removal out ... I{fl
3. Not desiring further treatment 12 1,. 90.59/ of total removals,
4. Lost sight of ... l|
5. Diagnosis not confirmed ... ke

Death ... E-H or 55% of total removals,

f}f (ke 37 revomered eases 0F were |1111m-:nmn—‘: or 562, being Th.
Minus, 1 or 11°/ Tb. Plus 1, and 3 or 339, Tb. plus 2 cases.

Of the 83 deaths 77 were pulmonary cases, classified as follows: —

Th. Minus, 20k or 26°%4: Th. Plus 1, 2 or 3°%,; Tbh. Plus. Z, 44 of
37%.; Th. Plus, 3, 11 or 14°/.

Cases not formally notified. These numbered 16, 12 pulmonary and
+ non-pulmonary. Of these, 12 were live transfers from other areas,
the remaining 4 being notified posthumously.

The number of non notified deaths from pulmonary tuberculosis
was 2, equal to 2:9°% of the deaths from this form of the disease.

\nn |:-ulmmlan deaths not notified during life totalled 2, being
22:2°/ of the total of such deaths., Both were cases of meningitis.

The percentage of non-notified deaths from all forms of tuberculosis
was 5:0.

PULMONARY TUBERCULOSIS,
New Cases During 1944, 110 new cases were placed on the Dispensary
Kegister and were classified as follows:
T.B. Minus (Sputum negative or absent) ... e A
T.B. Plus 1 (Early cases, sputum positive} £ e
T.B. Plus 11 (Intermediate cases, sputum positive) 49
T.B. Plus 111 (Advanced cases, sputum positive) 7

In addition 4 other cases came to notice but were not placed on the
Itegister.

Deaths. During the year 70 patients, compared with 62 in the previous
year, died from pulmonary tuberculosis. This represents a death rate
of 62 per thousand of the population.

In addition 8 pulmonary cases died from causes other than tuber-
culosis,

Of these 70 deaths 15, or 21-4%,, had been notified more than 5
vears. A further 10, or 14-3%,, had been notified 3 to 5 vears and a
similar number died 1 to 3 years after notification. The rom.amlng 35
deaths (50°. of the total) occurred within 1 vear of coming to notice
and included 2 which escaped statutory notification, both being notified
posthumously.

The following table shows the length of time between notification
and death of the remaining 33: —

Under 1 week 6
1 to 4 weeks ... 4
1 to 2 months 7
2 to 3 months !
3 to 6 months 0
6 to 9 months ]
% to 12 months 3

Thus of the 70 patients clung_, (!uuug the vear 33, or 78:6% died
within 5 vears of coming to notice,



46
NON-PULMONARY TUBERCULOSIS.

New Cases. The number of new cases placed on the Dhspensary Register
during the vear was 39, Two other cases came to notice, These compare
with 46 and 5 for 1943.

The localisation of the disease, compared with 1942 and 1942, was
as follows: —

1942 1943 1944

Bones and Joints ... 7 9 11
Abdomen 7 10 9
Meninges 6 5 3
Skin ... - 2 1
Generalised ... 2 - :
Other Organs % 6 4
Peripheral Glands ... 29 19 13

Totals ... 54 51 41

Deaths. During the vear there were 9 deaths; a similar number occurred
in 1943, This re pru(nh a death rate of -08 per thousand of the popula-
tion. All occurred in our own hospitals and the localisation of the disease
was as follows.

Meninges 4. Abdomen 3. Ribs 1. Spine 1.

The following is a summary of the new cases and deaths during
the year :—

MNew Cases Deaths

M- j M-
Age Periods Puleonary Pulmonary | Pulimonary Fulmonary

Mal Fem.  Male | Fem. | Male | Fem. | Male | Fem,

e ————————— e —— - - —— . — — = - e = 2 o | ——— e cr— —

0to 1
1 to S 2 1 S e
5 to 10 2| 8 ]
10 to 15 3 Ll RS 8 [
15 to 20 e 10 3 2 4 | o ol (R 1
20 to 25 o 14 | 15 4 3 4 4 1
25 to 35 el A5 o ] MR 1 | 1O 4 1 2
35 to 45 I 3 3 2 3 4
45 to 55 el 3 R St o o 1 ]
55 to 65 SOILY 3 . VR L M A 4 ) B
65 and up“alulh o ot e 1 6 ] 1
lffl AFS D e 28 |32 12 | 2001 5 19 5 4
1944 ... l]l} -” 70 9
1943 ... 113 al 62 9
1942 ... 103 54 52 9
1941 ... 108 31 62 9




47

The following list ,‘.1!1[“-\ a summary of the principal occupations of
new cases and deaths: -

New Cases, Deaths.
M- Non-
FPulmonary Pulmonary Pulmonary Fulmonary

Cotton Operatives ... 18 b 10 —
Labourers ... 17 1 12 1
Household duties ... s 0 s 11 1
Iron Workers 7 2 > —
School Children ... 12 - 2
Under school age . = 6 — |
Transport Workers ... 3 2 ==
Clerks = 8 ] 3 -
Textile ‘ulachm{-n Wurkm's.

Fitters, Machinists 17 2 8 2
Shop Assistants 2 1 1 b
Printers 2 1 - —-
Nurses : ] | = —
No Occu]mlmn 1 2 2 2
Other Occupations 22 H 16 —

Tatals ... 110 41 70 9

STRINESDALE SANATORIUM.

In April, Mr, H. P. Lawson, F.R.C.5.(Ed.)., D.L.O., L.D.5., was
appointed Aural ':jurg?mn following upon the death of Mr. W. R. Cam-
mock, M.B., Ch.B., F.R.C.5.(Ed.)

In _Illl‘le, :'Inllh-h I. C. Ball, Matron, was seconded to the Westwood
Park Institution to undertake duties of Matron pending the appointment
. of a Master and Matron. During her absence Miss E. Spillane undertook
the duties of Matron at the Sanatorium.

During the yvear 131 patients were admitted.

Artificial Pneumothorax. At the commencement of the year 8 patients
were undergoing this form of treatment as inpatients whilst 11 were
attending as outpatients. A further 12 patients were induced during
1944 whilst treatment had to be discontinued in 5 cases. The number
of refills given totalled 367.

In, a number of outpatient cases refills are given at Westhulme
Hospital; 11 such cases attended during the vear, 134 refills being given,

Sanocrysin. Sanocrysin has been given to 22 patients during the year
including 3 patients who commenced a course in the previous vear. In
4 cases treatment had to be discontinued before a complete course had
been given. A total of 267 injections were given during the vear,

Other Treatment. Thirty-two pleural aspirations, 5 washouts and 2
gas replacements were performed during the vear and the following
examinations carried out:

Blood Sedimentation 563;  Urine 2352; Sputa 533; X-ray 142,



48

Dental Treatment. The arrangements for treatment remain unaltered
and the following is a summary of the work carried out.

Cases Attendances Dental [ 1o
Treated for treatment Extractions | S g
63 159 103 34

Other
Operations

74

Dentures
Frovided

15

The following figures give some further indication of the work

the Sanatorium.
Admissions,

A.  Definite Cases of Tuberculosis

B. Observation Cases

Deaths.

A. Definite Cases of Tuberculosis ...

B. Observation Cases, Non-T.B. ...
Discharges.

Transfers to Boundary Park General Hospital
Transters to Oldham Royal Infirmary
Transfers to Wrightington Hospital :
Transfers to Papworth Village Settlement ...
Transfers to Strinesdale Open Air School
Discharged home e
Condition of Patients on Dluhﬂrge.
Observation Cases, Non-T.B.

Disease Quiescent

Improved s

No material improvement

1942
106
17

26
1

OTHER HOSPITALS.

The policy of sending suitable cases to sanatoria owned by other Authori-
ties has been continued and proved of considerable help in reducing the
During
the vear 18 pulmonary cases were admitted to the following sanatoria: —

The Liverpool Sanatorium, Frodsham. ...
The Roval National Sanatorium, Bournemouth,

pressure on our own accommodation at Strinesdale Sanatorium,

Preston Hall Sanatorium, Maidstone.

Papworth Village Settlement, Ldmbu:ig{

Aitkin Sanatorium, Bury,
Barrowmore Hall, Chester.

The Mundesley Sanatorium, Cheshire,

Wrightington Hospital, Wigan.

1943
124

11
1

Pt i ot

14

34

[~

1044
117

S
I

[ b o o =

20

wn
Loon =0 S

—

Twelve cases of bones and joints disease were admitted to the Robert
Jones and Agnes Hunt Orthopadic Hospital, Oswestry.



49
BOUNDARY PARK GENERAL HOSPITAL.

The following figures relate to the work of the Hospital with regard
to Tuberculosis patients: —

Admissions. 1942 1943 1944
A. Definite Cases of Tuberculosis:
Polmonary ... 12 37 25
Non-Pulmonary i 16 15 8
B. Observation Cases:
Pulmonary ... s 24 20 12
Non-Pulmonary s 6 b 4
Deaths.
A. Definite Cases of Tuberculosis ... 11 11 11
B. Observation Cases, Non-T.B. ... 1 ] 1
Discharges.
Transfers to other
Institutions. Pulmonary 8 24 149
Non-Pulmonary 5 B g
Discharged home 32 42 19

Maintenance Allowances and Grants.

The arrangements for the granting of financial and other assistance
under Memo. 266/T and the Authorities Local Scheme remain as des-
cribed in the report for 1943,

In October a report comprising a comparision between the Scale of
Allowances payable to tuberculous persons and their dependants under
the Local Scheme and the recently revised relief scales and children’s
allowances administered by the Public Assistance Committee was con-
sidered by the Health Commitiee and it was decided that the scale of
dependants allowances for persons up to the age of 15 years should be
increased by 2s. 6d. and that expectant mothers should be regarded as
two persons, and additional allowance of 7s. 6d. being paid from the
third month of pregnancy.

Consideration of the report revealed that the scale of dependants
allowances |m~.dh]{' under Memo, 266/T compared most unfavourably
with those applied by the Public Assistance Committee and Assistance
Board and in consequence of this the Minster of Health was strongly
recommended to revise the scale, The Minister, after considering the
position, intimated that he did not regard it as necessary to re-examine the
basic scales as laid down in Memo. 266/T.

The following summaries give particulars of the number of applicants
and applications dealt with and amounts expended during the vear.

1. Memorandum 266/ T.

Period 30.12.43 to 27.12.44 (inclusive).

Amounts expended.
Total number of applicants—1944. 48
Number carried forward from 1943. 33

Total number of applications—1944. 67 ool 2. ]
Maintenance Allowances.
Number of applicants.—1944, ... 48

Number carried forward from 1943, 32
Number of applications.—1944 ... 539 £2,485 - 6.

e



iseretionary Allowances.

Number of applicants—1944., ... 1
Number carried forward from 1943. —
in Maintenance Allowances Aot |
Number of applications—1944. ... 1 - Tl P
Special Payments
Number of applicants—1944. P o]
Number carried forward from 1943, 1
in Maintenance Allowances. ... 6
in Discretionary Allowances, ... —
GBS o sl o G o e oy s
Number of applications—1944. ... 7 £21. 14, ' 4,
2.  Loeal Scheme.
Period 31.12.43 to 28.12.44 (inclusive).
Total number of applicants—1944. 32
Number carried forward from 1943. 15
Total number of applications ... ... 59 £1,977 16. 4.
Maintenance Allowances.
Number of applicants—1944, ... 30
Number carried forward from 1943. 14
Number of applications—1944 ... 43 £1,940 16 1.
Diseretionary Allowances.
Number of applicants—1944 i il
Number carried forward from 1943,
in Maintenance Allowances. ... 1
Number ol applications—1944 Fola
Special Payments.
Number of applicants—1944 Y
Number carried forward from 1943. |
in Maintenance Allowances, 7
in Discretionary Allowances, HES
Others, P S I
Number of applications—1944. ... 12 £36 12. 9.

In addition to the above, special payments covering the provision
ol clothing ete. amounting to £17 1s. 2d. were made to 4 applicants
(4 applications) in receipt of allowances under the Government Scheme,



| oL [Apoead=] AWe J1 "Sadanos IS0

A 0l [SUeap SqqQeialsuer) el Jajc] SEadn Jalj3o WiOa] SIajsuely |,
T o = Tt STEORIEIIION SO S0
Fer i i O |RIaUEY) IRXEIRa)] WOdp sylaje ajugelaj=siaeig
SIRNPSIHSN] [B2O] WL -SU1nyay] aeag]

LU, - TN | AXRou g
i TUOTIRMEIOHN]  JO aoing
SAEBE) JO 0N

9l E i I L [ T e 5 1¥LOL
e _ i r : T ([ & sajeta] L o
= | - = = i i S| BV ALRLOUL I | -Us]
C _ I P : = T V| Eh
L _ & 1 _ I o i = SR CAIBUGLIN, |
ol |
Moy, | dn eg—eelee-cpep—eglen Colsc— 00 —cligl—0 01— | &—1 | I— SpoLia] 24y
PR Cq _

ol

TUHONEBIYIION [BULIO] A UBY) IS1AMIDTI0 ‘pordd pauonudw-asoge ay)
JuLInp QIEdf JO 120450 [EIPIJy Y JO IFPIjaouy YY) 01 FUILOD SISOINIIDYN | JO SISET) MIN]
‘uwaniay [eluswajddng— [ 1B

aci GE 1 L OF | L1 | &2 |81 |86 |61 |5 | L 5 Sl £ 17 SV LOL
_ | . 5 ; L1 [
13 L1 £ 1 S £ _ I g 1 Lt UL (R
Lr i I e I | £ e ¥ g I (4 ikl B = s Ry ATRUOW |, -8
8T 9z g Y 8- S - - T (- (1 o S ek . sopewsag - M
FA cr £) G El o | | Z1 v [ xa EHp e SARIY ASEUOWn,g
suon  l(sase |pe) splem | cg | CC [ SF | SE ST (0% | CI |01 1S |1
.—....__.__”.-..__Y.“ m.w._.:.”_.. L_. 0] 0] ] 0] ] ] ] ] (W31 0l
el ¥y cc CF | € | 5 05| ST | O < | ] SROLIR] AR
L I g

SISO NOIA]N] [0 S35ED Mall JO SUGIIEIJION AJRILL] JO 180Uy

SWOMEDIIIT0N  [EWLIO:|

‘weypiO Jo ysnolog LHunol) 5Y1 Jo BIIB IY) UL ‘e HquuiDda(]
ISTE 23 03 ‘F a1 “Arenuep S| wody porad 2y Furnp suonevdyoN jJo Alsumnung—-] 18j

*0€61 ‘SNOLLY'INOAY (SISO TNDYHYNL) HLTVHH DI'1dnd



32

€r9 [ €9 6L [IZC 8.5 | 9S OL €9 €S 6 6 [BSI STT , 1eaA
a1 jo pua ay} 1e 19s1day] Aresuadsyq oy
U0 SISO[NOIIN ] JO SasBD ajIulap Jo IaquinN-—¢[
<) Ol a1 ) ) et el 8 i e el ol " suoseal Iayio 10,1 (§)
91 | l 8] 9 1 1 i | - — ¥ i ! T SBAIE I9J0 0] PIAOWIIY (e)
s N et 6 PR O (R N I — = TG 98 : (sasned [re) peaqq (g)
oy W S 1 R 1) T s L - o e I | © paraoddy (1)
—: se IedA
o} Funnp 1astday Aresuadsyq a3 Jjo
U13LIM "¢ X Y Ul PapN[oul $ased jo _quiny-—)
AR 1 ol R | ) A N | P T TR R | B S, s i et o Areuowrng-uoy (g)
BEe SV ==res LR AT L L b = e 1 IR snid “g-1 sser) (g)
< AR e et R TN [P P ) W 6 Bl T N snutut g1 ssep) (1)
_ —: 1eak ay Supmp
| SNO[NIIAGN] SB PASOUTLIP SISBI MU JO THUINN— ¢
£1 = sl - 6 = ] = i a7 6 _ Iead o
| | 9} Juump pauinjal sased jo WHs 350 (g)
11 H RS ¢ 1 S0 Pl P S (A ¢ 1ealk o)
| Suump sanuoyny Jayio woly swjsuel] (g)
7€9 09 I8 IET 09% (1S TL SL T€ | 6 6 9SI 807 | 1mak ayy jo Buruuidaq oy je 103s1day
| Aresuadsip 2113 uo sased ayuygap jo qumy ([)—y
TR T T A e T
el i e ol I e o p e (pT I SRR T sisoudei(]
[HIEAE) AP ) Y _ UppEy | sunpy EATR L Py
[ERi] ASEGERR ] = 1A AXeTomn |

‘$EG] ‘Faquiacaq 1§ Surpua xeak ayy Suunp Axesuadsiq Ay} Jo jIiom Ay 0] Funepa wINY
SISOTNOHALNL A0 INTFWLVIAL



53
VACCINATION.

During the year 1944 the Vaccination Officer issued 1,582 Q Notices
requesting parents’ compliance with the Acts. There were no defaulters
and it was therefore unnecessary to issue any K, Forms,

The Vaccination Officer paid 181 home visits and notified the Public
Vaccinators on H. Forms of 437 cases requiring vaccination.

The following table gives details of the work of the Public
Vaccinators during the year: — .

H?. of successful Primary
S i Vaccinations of Persons Hb. .0f Slicosastal
: s=vaccinations
Under 1 year One yvear and TR VIS
of age upwards T':'tf.ﬂ E
] g : .. e L. e
& 66 1 67

3 e 28 1 20 Sl
- A 45 3 48 23
= L 23 7 30 2
6 .. a7 0 a7 e
Totals ... 239 12 271 28

VENEREAL DISEASES.

The scheme for the treatment of patients suffering from Venereal
Diseases remains as in previous years. Following correspondence with
Colonel L, W. Harrison of the Ministry of Health it was agreed that an
additional session for women should be held on Wednesdays at 11-30 a.m.
and arrangements were made for this session to commence in Jﬂnual}..
1945.

Regulation 33B.

Following the receipt of Ministry of Health Circular 2896 clarifying
the position of Local Authorities with regard to the unofficial tracing of
contacts, the Council instructed the Medical Officer of Health to take
any necessary action, apart from the compulsory procedure under Regu-
lation 33B, for tracing contacts after the receipt of only one notification
and persuading them to attend for examination. During the vear, Form
I was received in respect of 27 females resident in the Borough. Visits
were undertaken by the Superintendent Health Visitor, and apart from a
lew difficult cases, were well received. Of the persons named 16 were
traced, 9 of whom attended for examination. A second Form 1 was
received in two cases, but the contacts attended for examination after
persuasion, and legal proceedings were not necessary.,

Supplies of Arsenobenzene Compounds.

Seven doctors on the list availed themselves of this free supply, and
162 doses of various strengths of these compounds were supplied.
Diagnosis and Treatment.

The returns given overleaf relate to all persons who were treated
at the Treatment Centre, together with details of the pathological work
involved during 1944, In addition to the numbers given on this return,
the following figures indicate the number of Oldham persons mdl-:mg
their first attendance at clinics in other areas.

Gonorrhoea o s o e : 2
Non V.D. and undiagonised conditions 4



34
RETURN relating to all persons who were treated at the

: Non-
A Soft . venereal or)
Syphilis | Chancere Gon'rrhoea undiag'd Taotal=
conditions

M. F |l |p | M P w ¢ | M|E Tk

1. Number of cases on 1=t January nniler
treatment o observation 128 LIS 1 = 34 153 7 14| 188 148 337

2 Number of cases removed from  the
register diring any previous yvear which
eeturned during the vear under report
for treatment or observation of the
same infection ... 5 8| .. o 1 1 A i 3 13

3. Mumber of cases dealt with for the
firsl time during the year under repori
jexelusive of cases under Tiem 4}
suffering from :—

Svphilis, primary e 24 3 o 2 24 4 a7
. secondary ... 3 13 a3 13 14
43 latent in Ist year of nfection® 5 I 5 [
i all later %lages 2 4-% AR 24 42 i
“ congenital .. a | 1 4 T - 7 ]
Soft Chancre ... o ) i e il %
Gonorrhoea, 1st vear of infectisn & L. L E) # A5 -] R N T
s later | W o S Bl () (8T T (SR Ry 1630 i |
Non-venereal eonditions = .. e | 104 | 1@ | 104 | 10® | 213
Conditions remaining undiagnosed at | {
31zt December gl 25 Gl 25 31
4. Number of cases dealt with for the first !
time during the vear under report known i !
to have received treatment for the same
infection, or to have been under olmer-
vation, at other Cemtres or Serviee B M [P e 125 i Gy wuic| - 06)
Hoapitals, or by General Practiticners
approved  under Ministry  of Health [
Circular 2206 | (] it 4 1 1 ‘ 1 I [ T
Torses oF Iteus 1, 2 3 axp 4 w5 18 187 i [l S T 52 117 149 | 430 | 398 [ ﬁ-l_"'t
% Number of cazes discharged alter coin- [ [
pletion of treatment and final tests of
cure or alter diagnozis as non-venereal.., z = a8 T 1~ TS L - TR
8. mumber of cases which ceased 1o attemd
e fore ,'-.-.11|-|-|].|-|;i_1'm of treatment and were,
on first attendance, sulfering from —
Sephilis, primary i - * L B (R i
o secondary 1w e cun i = e . bl &
.. latent in 120 vear of infection® 1 3 & A 5 A
i all ‘later stages ] 12 ' 1% 1=
i congenital ... i N 4 3 . L c - F: 7
=oit Chancre ... = . ia -
Gonorrhoea, 1st vear of mfection. (. =5 i3 s 0 o0 11 32
= later Ao = e S aie i - . P s
7. Sumber of cases which ceased o attend
after completion of treatment but before
final tests of cure 7 Er A - 4 £ 1 ¥ ] 3 27
% Number of cases transferred o other
Centres or 0 institntions, or te cars of
private practitioners ... 11 i . 146 1 o 1 g H 15
a9, Number of cases remaining under treat-
ment or observation on 3150 Decemi=r. .. 155 | 152 . k 48 5 1 25 0 209 185 404
Torais oF Items 3, 6, 7, 5 axp 9 . Jey 187 | TS 52 117 | 148 | 450 | 3898 @ B45

* “syphiliz, latent in 151 year of infection  applies Lo cases presenting no clinical sign of syphilis but discovered
{3y blood test, ete.) to have contracted this disease within the preceding 12 monthe.

The figures in brackets refer to Service Cases,



atab

Treatment Centre during the vear ended 31st December, 1944,

I o
| =il venerel or
| Syphilis | Chanere |[Gonrehoess undiag'd Fotals
| | condilions
| 3o
M. F M 1 M. | F. Y ol 8 F. | ‘Tak,
1, Number of attendances - !
| |
) for individual attemtion of the | [
medical officer{s e ere |RAERE LEAEG | L = b R 81 5 41K Pt M8 38097 BR10
(5] for intermediate (reatment, ©F.,
IrTeEat o, dressing . | 57 FLL i : 13500 i 14 rL LR
TorTAL ATTEXDAKCES o |E54E 3253 o ZAT00 | BIS 08 | 99 REET 40GT 15
|
11, In-patients
fa) Total pumber of [HETECLS acleniptged
for treatment dunng the year ] i ] 2 2 b ] 17
bl Aggrogate mumber of * in-patient
ilavs” of treatment given : 9] | &7 ] RR = FLy 1H0 | 235 415
I |- :
| 1 and under |3 and under| 15 years
|Under 1 wi.| 3 wvears 15 vears anid over Tt alls
| iR —
I R T TR R (T E.
12 Number of cages of congenital svphilis | |
in Item 3 above classified according 1o
age periods s e L] [T | B 1 1 p ] ] o 7
| | ] ]
| Microscopical | Sernm | ”
—_ = e - ¥,
| 1 i o, T
| = i~ 1 T 1 A i rF
| 5 [ o= = : E :i:
- = = =2 | = = Rk TR
E8 | EE | EE SE SE | g2 | s=E
- = i = = T -
| wia 1 = b o E | '? - "_; =
: = : ;. =
13, Pathological Work : | | ~ i = [ -
{u) Mumber of specimens examined I [
at, and by the medical officer | | |
of, the Treatment Centre .. Hh 518 | 07 9
(b} Numbeér of sgpecimens [rom | |
patients attending at the Treat- |
meént Centre sent for examin- | | =18 (wr Gol |
ation to an approved laboratory . e bl Lo
(if available) e o | | - | e (Kahn WR | 9 [wrs)
Statement showing the services rendered at the Treatment Centre during the year,
classiticd according to the arcas in which the patients resided.
y : 7]
Name of County or Couniy Borough (or = = = -'-.'. f
Country in the case of persons residing o o — - z =
clsewhere than in England and Wales :—‘: o == i = = Tonal
to be inserted in these headings, = = = o = &
i e =
A, Number of cases trom cach arca included
under the following keadings in Item 3
Syphilis a3 23 5 -] 122
Soft Chancre ... e ; * A i ;
Gonorrhora oo 3 51 e 4 1 1 1 114
Non-venereal and l|||<||.1gr|lr-l~.| -
ditrons -y i E e 155 LoH] | e = 5 LLFI
Toral . u : 2 4l 1240 21 A 1 4 452
B. Total number of attendances of all '
pal.il:-rl.lu ;ru"ci1||r|.|.: m Each area i . Tl s 2hid 117 k3 vy ik | LIRS




INDEX.

A E
Act—Adoption of Children Emergency Maternity Unit ... ... 20
(Regulation), 1939 ... ......17, 18 Encephalitis Lethargica ... ... ... 36
Act—Food & Drugs, 1938 ... ... 33, 34 Enteric Fever .. TR
Act—Local Government, 1929 13-15 Eradication of Bed Eugﬂ T e
Act—Rats and Mice Destruction, Erysipelas ... ... S
Y L S e e 1) Examinaiions, "rl{'dli.d.]
Ac t_b]dug'h‘pr ‘of Animals Corporation Entrants skl 22
1938 o b et 1
Ante-Natal leu: s e e e o 13 Factories, Wﬂrkqhﬁm and
Area of the Borough .. R sl ‘Wnrl\ irEse e 2 28
Arsencbenzene C-::-mpmlndq ...... 53 F “l = | Mid Wt
Artificial Pneumothorax ... ... ... 47 ;_ﬂ'qd 1:1 'E'PH ﬂ: “T;‘;S EA “ 34
Attack Rates . .35 44 I{H:' daln fllﬂ"'.\ ct
Attendance at Welfare Centres ... 16 foods, Supervision and
» e e
= s T i = R iy T SR m AT i LR IR I
Bacteriological Examinations 33, .3-‘: G
Bakehouses ... e L S
General Hospital Sub-Committes ... 4
gﬁfi‘ﬂ dﬁ;.:;zll';mf‘ wark ] %E,, Creneral Ptlr}l:ne:eﬂ- Sub-Committee ... 4
rosrns 5 12. 16, 19 Glandulat Fewver ... ...o.ooovve yon oos 37
Borough Lﬂmner 5 chﬂﬂ e o H
Boundary Park General Health Committee ... ... ..o 4
Hospital ... e A I Health INSUrance ...... s v o, sust ) 3
Boundary Park General Hnﬁpildl Health Visiting ....... ... .60 coowei 17
Tuberculosis .. - 49 Mome Halps oo Lan il s
Boundary Park General Hmplhl Horseflesh ... .. P ey
Consultative Clinic - Hospital, Hnunddn’ Park
Bugs, Eradication of ... ... ... ... 29 A T 12 13,49
C Hospital, Westhulme ... ... ... ... 40
Cancer ... . 41, 42 ELOERES L ot T ke v A s e e o)
Care of ].]].Egltlm-.ltl;‘ Children ... 18 Housing ... ... ... covs v 00l 0 29
Canses of Dheath ... ... .06, 8 1
e R Illegitimate Children, care of ... ... 18
Chemical and Bacteriological Immunisation against Diphtheria 36
Examination of Food ... .. 33, 34 Infant i:ifﬂ Protection & 17
Chief Sanitary I'ﬂbpét‘tl‘:lr 5 Infantile Mortality ... 55? 9
Report ... .. o coe 25-34 Infectious INSEAses ...... ... ... 35-40
Clinic, Ante- Nﬂhl - 13 Infectious Diseases, Attack and
Clinics, Dental e L SR i) Death Rates 3
Clinic, Orthopaedic ... ... 22 Infectious Diseases,
Clinics, Welfare .ﬂl.'l'l-ﬂﬂdalll.l'h e 1] Notihcations and Deaths ... 38, 39
Common Lodging Houses ... ... ... 27 Influenza = o s
{Urpﬂrdllﬂl'l Service, Examination |n-,.|;|{=1;_1_1ﬂ|'| and Hup.erv:[q]nn
of Entrants ... i 5 L1 [F2 S| of Foods et e .. 30-34
Consultative Clinic IHD““dﬂT't ' Insulin, Supply e T
Park General Hospital) | o b Intreduction ... ... ... ... e
D L
Dairies and Cowsheds ... ... ... ... 30 Laboratory Facilities. ., ... .. . 10
Deaths .. . e b H 12 Localisation of Cancer ... . 4] 42
Death Rate, Infectious Diseases 35 Local Government Act, 1929
Demolitions T : . 20 Administrative Scheme ... ... 13-15
Dental Insp-crhnn md M
Treatment . - o2l 48 Marriages ... . RS e
Diphtheria . 36 Maternal “ﬂl’hillt}- o T |
Diphtheria, Anti-Toxin . 36 Maternity and Child Welfare Sub.
Diphtheria Immunisation ... ... ... 36 Committes .. Ay
giﬁmlacc: and Unsound Food ... ... gg Maternity and Child Welfare ... 15-22
isinfection e = Measles ... ... .... = k¥
Dispensary Attendances e 43 Meat Inspection ... ... ... ... ... 31, 32
Drainage and Sewerage ... ... ... 23-24 | Medical Examinations ... ... ... 11, 12
Dvseniery ; . 37 |  Midwives, Supervision of ... ... ... 19



57

INDEX —Continued

Milk Samples ... ... ... ... 30, 33, 34
Milk (Special Designations),

Regulations, 1936-1941 ... .. = )
Milk Supply ... .. 30, 33, 34
Mll’l—:—Tubﬂrculoms Dr::lcr 1938 30
Municipal Midwifery Service ... ... 19

N
Meo-Natal Mortality ... ... ... R
WNurseries, War-time ... ... e L
0
Offensive Trades ... L
Oldham Laboratory ‘Hoard ...%.. 10
Ophthalmia Neonatorum ... ... ... 20
(ORDERS : —

Milk, Tuberculosis Order, 1938... 30
Orthopaedic Clinic R
Orthopaedic Defects and

Treatment N e
Outworkers i e S L

P
Pathological Services ... ... ...... 10
Pneumonia s R Y,
Poliomyelitis .. . 36
Poor Law Relief sy
Population ... ... 5
Prevalence of and ‘Control over

Infectious and other Diseases ... 35
Public Cleansing ... ... . cea 24, 25
Puerperal Pyrexia Zassel)

R
Rateable Value - : 5
Rats and Mice Deatrur:tmn

Act, 1919 ... : S
Registered ‘n.’irc:rrkshops . 28
REGULATIONS : —

Milk (Special Desiznat‘ons).

1936-1941 i ]
]
Samples—Food and Drugs ... 33, 34
Samples, Milk . 30 33, 34
Sanitary Circumstances of

the Area . 25-29
Sanitary Defects ... ... ... . 26-27
Sanitary Inspection .. . 25-29
SANCCTYSIN ... cov aee e wo ST
Scarlet Fewver ... ; e s
Sewerage and Dmmagc 23, 24
Slaughter of Animals Act, 1933 ... 32
Slaughterhouses AP |
Slum Clearance . 29
Smallpox ... ... 37
Statistics, Gem:ral T TR B
"'_-}tlllhuths R T it (LY
Supervision of Midwives =19
Supervision and

Inspection of Foods ... ... ... 30-34
Strinesdale Sanatorium... ... ... 47, 48
Swimming Baths and Pools ... ... 29
TABLES— T

Births and Deaths ... ... ... ... 7, 8

Cancer Deaths SRR || IR

Causes of Death 8

Complaints, Disrepair and

Sanitary Defects ... ... ... 25-27
Food and Drug Samples ... 33, 34
General Hospital, Statistics 12 13

Infantile Mortality ... .6, 7.9

Infections Diseases,

Attack and Death Rates ... ... 35

Notifications and Deaths 38, 39

Meat Inspection ... ... ... G b e

Neo-Natal Mortality ... ... ... ... 6

Orthopaedic, Defects and

Treatment ... S M b

Tuberculosis, Dlsp-ens’.ary

Repgister ... . R

Tuhemuluﬁm—ﬁ-ummar}r c:f

Notifications . pLilema . piw e )|

Tub-ercu]nmf.—‘l‘rmtment

of at DlSP‘E;]lS.EI.]'}? e

Vaccination e 53

Venereal Diseases ... ... 54 55

Wital Statistics .ooooviees . 3-7

Westhulme Hospital—

Admissions ... .. e i e 40
Transferred Births ... ... ....... 3 17
Transferred Deaths e
Tuberculosis .o 43-52
Tuberc.ulnsm—-—h-lmntena.nco

Allowances and Grants

(Memorandum 266/T) ... 49, 350
Tuberculosis—

Deaths e e ane 3-8, 44-48
Tuberculosis—Dispensary ... ... ... 43
Tuberculosis—Motifications ... ... 44
Tuberculosis, Boundary Park

General Hospital ... ... . 49

Tubercu]os.n—Nﬁn-Pu]m;:m.s-&y 46-47

Tuberculosis—Pulmonary . . 45
Tuberculosis—Pathological
Examinations ... . =
Tuhercul:}ﬂs—Dmtal Treatment 48
Tuberculosis—Principal
Occupation of New Cases
and Deaths ... ... ... o i
Tuberculosis—X-Ray ... ... ... ... 44
Vv
Vaccination T e e e
Venereal D1sca.s-e5 e ey 1 L 1
Vital Statistics )
w
War-time Nurseries ... e |1
Miaram o Sipplys e i L 2
Westhulme anpﬂal . 0

Westhulme Hospital and
and Tuberculosis Sub-Committee 4

Westwood Park Institution... ... 13-15

Whooping Cough .. AT

Whooping Cough Protection ... ... 37

Workshops, Registered . 28
X

X-Bay Work, Tuberculosis ... ... 44
Z

Zymotic Diseases—Death Rate ... 5






